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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE. .
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001

E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optel.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Letter No. QSH(%) Date: UI/O:f-/Q/ORS'
To,

Divisional Forest Officer,

Malkangiri Forest Division, 4

At/ PO: Malkangiri,

Dist: Malkangiri, Odisha.

Sub: Compliance of Stage -1 conditions to obtain forest clearance over 48.782 ha of forest land for
construction of 220 KV LILO transmission line from existing LoC No. 70 of 220 KV LILO Malkangiri —
Balimela transmission line to existing 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station Khairaput, Gobindapalli by EHT
construction Division, OPTCL, Jeypore, Odisha under Malkangiri Forest Division in Malkangiri District

of Odisha (Proposal No. ijonfmANslsosza/zozo & State SI. No. OR - 060/ 2020 dated
15.10.2020).

Ref: (i) Letter No.5-ORA487/2021-BHU dated 27.11:2024 of A.L.G (F), MoEF & CC, Govt. of India, New
Delhi.

(if) Letter No. 24289/FER.CC, dated 05.12.2024 of OSD cum Special Secretary to Govt; FE & CC Dept;
Govt. of Odisha.

(iii) Letter No. 7042/(Diversion)-2024 dated 16.12.2024 of the DFO, Malkangiri.
Sir, ;

With due respect, it is to mention that the point wise compliance of the conditions stipulated by the
A..G (F), MoEF & CC, Govt. of India, New Delhi in the stage-l Forest clearance of the said proposal, granted
vide letter under reference (i & ii above) is enclosed herewith for kind information and necessary action.

Hence, it is requested to take necessary action for obtaining Stage — Il forest clearance in favour of
the said proposal.

Yours faithfully,

Enc: Stage — | Forest clearance Compliance report with annexures. B/
Ca-é uty General Mazgvz r )

: y. General Manager (Elect)
cC To: EHT (Const) Division

The Director (Project), OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind mformatlono PYCL, Jeypore
The CGM(Project), OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information.

The Sr. GM(Ele.), Southern Zone, OPTCL, Berhampur for favour of kind information.

The GM(Ele.), EHT(C) Circle, OPTCL, Rayagada for favour of kind information.

The Addl.Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer,

Odisha, Bhubaneswar for information & necessary action.

The RCCF, Koraput Circle for information & necessary action.

The SDO(Ele.), EHT(C) Sub-division, Malkangiri for information and necessary action.
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
t E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3¢ Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

Annexure - A

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 1 of Stage-| Forest

Clearance.

e

OPTCL, Jeypore hereby undertake

1, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec),
hall remain unchanged.

that the legal status of the forest land proposed for diversion s

™
eputy General Mana (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,

OPTCL, Jeypore.
, s Dy. @emenal.Manager (Elect
Malkangiri Forest Division y EHT (Const) D:i’vfsisjn )
OPTCL, Jeypore




Annexure-AA
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

;:tier No. &5' (5‘) Date: 3 D/UK/QDQ,\F

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Forest Division, Malkangiri

Sub:  Details of payment for felling of trees to Odisha Forest Development Corporation Limited
(OFDC) for construction of the 220KV LILO Transmission line from existing LOC No-70 of 220KV
Malkangiri-Balimela Transmission Line to 220/33KV Grid Sub-station, Khairput, Govindpalli.

Ref.: 1. T.O. Letter No. 184(5), Dated.06.05.2025.

1. Deposit Slip vide Letter No. 206, Dated.05.05.2025 of DDQ, EHT(C) Circle, Rayagada.
Sir,

Following is the expenditure detail for felling and removal of 2538 nos. of of trees for the Diversion
of forest land (48.782ha) for the construction of 220KV LILO transmission line from the existing Balimela -
Malkangiri 220 KV line to Grid S/s Govindapalli.

Partlculars == Klﬁl_)unt(_?-)- N
'Iata! workjng expenditure D T 794 ?.JE0.0{‘;
Establishment Cost B . 19,86,828.00
Total Cost (Taxable Value) - L el .l 99,34.138.00)
uAgc_i CGST T ge4.072.00
A dd:SGST ol S - | 8,94,072.00
Grand Total o o 1,17.22.282 b-i

ILess : Deductron |

'TDS ws 194C of Income tax Act 1961 @2% on Taxable
Value -1,92 683.G0

'Net Amount paid ' ~1,15,23,599.00

The net amount was paid to Odisha Forest Development Corporation Limited (A/c no:
321301010030028) through NEFT on dated 05.05.2025 and intimated to the office of DM, OFDC, Jzvpore
vide letter under ref(1). The TDS w/s 194C of Income tax Act 1961 was deposited to Income tax deptt vide
chailan no. 25660300074046 dated 03.06.2025 vide TAN no. BBNEQ0843D. (Copy enclosed)

y. General Manager, 515%/ ’,S

Dy. General Manager ( (Elect)
CCo:- EHT. (Const) Division
The CGM(Const.), Southern Zone, OPTCL, Berhampur for fuvour of kind mhvmﬁwLL Jeypore
M, EHT(Caonst.), Circle Rayagada for favour of kind information.
The Divisional Forest Officer, Forest Division, Malkangiri tor tavour of kind informaiion,
SDO, EHT(Const.), S/D, Malkangiri for information and necessary action,

This is for favour of your kind information & further necessary actions.
Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

B




, _-f’g?g’i-éilNCOME TAX DEPARTMENT

/SN Challan Form For Making Tax (g) B-7lling somas
:.*3“_':" Fod B L (VT C ke th Pay At Rank Countor Made et M o
CRN Chalan Generated on Valid ul -
2506030007404 03-Jun-2025 18-Jun-2028
Name E*T Covrananinapy Crvewp Qran| Revesesnp
e-mail 1D
Mobile Q4XXXXXX 24
No
;S:EOO AY FY. Major Head Minor Head ZA0 Code

8430 2026-27 202526  Corporation Tax (0020) TDS/TCS Payable by 722019

Nature of Payment - 94¢

Taxpayer (200)

Tax Breakup Detailg (Amount In ¥)

)
&  Surcharge
£ Cess
D Interest
k Penalty
F Fee under section 234E

Total (A+B+C+D+E+F)

Total (in Words)

Mode of Payment

-_!"-"%aymenl through
Drawn on Bank

Branch Name .

Narne of the person making
payment =
Taxpayer's Counterfoil
CRN

25060300074046

Hame

EoT (Crenswsinasp C**E
O+l Reewve"A

Wit Head
TOS/TLS Payable by
Taxpayer (200)
Crawr or Bank
Union Bank Of India

¥ 1,98,683 For Use In Receiving Bank

®0 Debit to A/c / Cheque credited on
%0
T0
0
®0

¥198683

DD MMM YYYY

Space for bank seal

Rupees One Lakh Ninety
Eight Thousand Six
Hundred And Eighty Three
Only

. Pay at Bank Counter

. Cheque

. Union Bank Of India

Cheque No./DDNo s 9/.2Y

Dibsesll o Lol

e "J/az/'d, Signature of person making nayment
o w e AR o s e s e W DLO, YT (C) Circha,
QPICL, Rayagada

AY. TAN

2026-27 BBNE00B43D

Amount Major Head

?1,98,683 Corporation Tax DD MMM YYYY
(0020)

Payment through ~ ZAO Code Space for bank seal

Chegue 722019

Nature of Payment
94C

ber

.
> 4




/ Customer Copy

Odisha Forest Development Corporation Ltd S

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER. JEYPORE (CKLIOIVISION Jo od
Fax-0B654-241059 [Website www odishatdc ypore. Odigha. PIN-764001, Taie/

com E-mail ID:dm Irypore@odixhatde. com)

- - o o o o= - - - e e e w e w
T b o ook S A v o e

MONEY RECEIPT CUM RECEIPT VOUCHER

No 122526000012

Date 0€-05.2025
Receivad with thanks from M/s. Dy.General Manager (Elect) EHt Construction Divisi (Mobile Number: 06854232882 |
GSTIN : 21AAACOT7873L1Z6) of Jeypore, Odisha the sum of nupaes 1,15,23 539 00 towards Felling & Removal of 2538 nos
of trees for construction of the 220KV LILO Tran

smission line to 220/33KV Malkangiri-Balimela Transmission Line to
220/33KV Grid Sub-Station, Khairput,govindpall

| of OPTCL under Malkangiri Forest Division. ( For The Value Of Rs
11722281 Less By TDS On IT Rs 198682 ) , paid at Jeypore

:Eeiail-s Of Receipt B P N e -
Mode  Instrument No. : __Instrument Date

. [BankName _DetailsofBranch | Amount
NEFT 41088194 05052025 ionvon 8ank of JeypORE 1152359 ¢
¥ e S S g Total Amount Received:  Rs 11521599 0
RocovedTowards —Raference No [ amountinrs)
WorkingCost  |122528000012A e e L9241, 310,00
[Establishment Cost ~ 11225260000128 19,686,827 60
Jax (CGST) 1122526000012C 8.94.072 00
Tax(SGST) o 122526000012D 89407200
LS TORPONT o b — - 13868200
' - Total Amount Received : Rs.1,15,23,599.00

One Crore Fifteen Lakhs Twenty Three Thousands Flve Hundred and Ninety Nine Rupses

L BRI o

: Es. e PABITRA BHUYAN
AC-KL DIVN. ?f LD. Asst
\, i~ |

(Jeypore Division)

S

- ALY D. Assistant
ol L.




G@Gl QU IV AQIqE Toe Gs.

ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.

E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GCO07553

Letter No, 12y (5\1 Date: ¢ !W/lo)_ &
To,

The Divisional Manager, O.F.D.C. Ltd;
Jeypore(C-KL) Division, Jeypore

| Lifedine of Mefuha

Sub:  Intimation of Deposit towards Felling and removal of 2538 nos. of trees for construction of the
220KV LILO Transmission line from existing LOC No-70 of 220KV Malkangiri-Balimela
Transmission Line to 220/33KV Grid Sub-station, Khairput, Govindpalli

Ref.:

1. Y.O. Letter No. 2025/121/101 1, Dated.13.04.2025.

“

“ & 2. Deposit Slip vide Letter No. 206, Dated.05.05.2025 of DDO, EHT(C) Circle, Rayagada.
: ir,

With reference to the subject cited above, this is to intimate that, as per your demand note vide
letter under ref (1), an amount of Rs. 1,15,23,599.00 (Rupees One Crore Fifteen Lakh Twenty Three
Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Nine Only) has been deposited on 05.05.2025 via NEFT (Cheque
No. 009109, dated 05.05.2025) towards Felling and removal of 2538 nos. of trees for construction of
the 220KV LILO Transmission line from existing LOC No-70 of 220KV Malkangiri-Balimela
Transmission Line to 220/33KV Grid Sub-station, Khairput, Govindpalli of OPTCL in lieu of the

Lot 4. ok S

diversion of 48.782 Ha of forest land for the construction of said transmission line.
Payment Details: :
'. . Sl No. | Gross Demand Taxable Value | TDS (2%) on Taxable f Net Amount
: | Amount: ) Value | Deposited
‘ | 01 | Rs.1,17,22,282.00 i Rs. 99,34,138.00 Rs. 1,98,683.00 Rs.1,15,23,599.00
B Payment Account Details:
i SL | Account Holder | Bank Account No IFSC Code Bank Name Amount
“ _No. Deposited |
01 | Odisha Forest ‘ 391301010030028 | UBIN0539139 UBI Rs.1,15,23,599.00 |
Development [ -
| Corporation Ltd., | i !

In view to the above, the deposit slip is enclosed herewith for your kind reference. Kindly

acknowledge the receipt of the payment and provide us a tax invoice at your earliest convenience for
records and reference,

our

This is for favour of your kind information & further necessary actions.

Yours faithfully,
Encl: As above ( _’_____-,-::P(g““ ‘*"’_7’ 6;/5/2&‘
4 DB'. General Mavager (Elect.)
g V. GENERAL MANAGER (8L&C)
E CC to:- EHT Conslruction Divigign
I The CGM(Const.), Southern Zone, OPTCL, Berhampur for favBEt MR formation.
b Z. GM, EHT(Const.), Circle Rayagada for favour of kind information. o .
3. The Divisional Forest Officer, Forest Division, Malkangiri for tavour ot kind information
| e

. SDO, EHT(Const.), S/, Malkangiri for information and necessury sction.
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A Govt. of Oditha Undertaking)
& Regd Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022
Cras OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
T £.H.T, (CONSTRUCTION] CIRCLE, RAYAGADA
PN =t = E mall: ehte.clergd@opteleo.dn P RS B
Letter No J0% Dte 4% 09.192%
The Branch Mrnaper

Uninon Bank f India 2. Rayageds

Sub WEHT tor Payment to OFDC

cactosse pisase find merewith the chegue bearing No 009109 & dated ©5.05.2025 for € 11,523,599.00

ypaey O Crove Filreen Lakh TwentyThras Theusand Five Hundred Nin etyNine Only

tawitds payment to the vardous paries. The same may pleaie pe credited
c crremsawing accewnt s detalied below.

F——— = e i Mo e e
L Mama ol Party el Accourt o, _1{_ W5 Code T S — et
|I i | | i
loDisHA FOREST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD 391301010030028 | UBINOS3S13S | ua! ©11,523,569.00 |
) ]
T == | . I SE—
TOTM v 11.513,59900
i e e - o ———— R— e e ——-—“—"—'—'-_'_—'—-"
. H
AL fupces One Crors Aifteen Lakh TwentyThiee Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Nine Only |
WORDST 5 ___.——-—-—_._———-—|
Yours falthivEy
o i
Deberds ;
Debessr Kpman Safo
£ 1 ces

ENT|Conit.) Circie Rayagads

, DDO, EHT (C) Circls,
OPTCL, Raysgads
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Odisha Forest Development Corporation Limited

..5*“0-'5&'«\5* (A Government of Odisha Undertaking)
& ‘i% CIN-UD20050R19628GCN00446
g \ OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER. JEYPORE(CKL)DIVISION
3 g Jeypore. Odisha, PIN-764001, Tele/Fax-06854-241059
y . . ) Ii! ‘h!il! i !!!lm!’ ll’ld! ’ssm L"In.il Inidmi:!mll!‘”‘ n‘m snllml
% vt

No.2025/121/ /01 | Date: /3, ¢¥. 2025

To,
The Dy. General Manager (Elect. )
EHT Construction Division OPTCL, Jeypore.

Sub - Submission of estimate on expenditure for felling and removal 2538 nos. of trees for
construction of the 220KV LILO Transmission Line from existing [.OC No-70 of 220KV
Malkangin-Balimela Transmission Line to 220/33KV Gnd Sub-Station, Khairput
Govindpalli of OPTCL.

Ref - Letter no. 1985 dated 08.04.2025 of D.F.O Malkangiri Forest Division

Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, we are submitting herewith the estimate of
expenditure amounting to Rs. 1,17,22,282/- for felling and removal of 2538 nos. of trees for construction
of the 220KV LILO Transmission Line from existing LOC No-70 of 220KV Malkangiri-Balimela

Transmission Line to 220/33KV Grid Sub-Station, Khairput, Govindpalli of OPTCL under Malkangir
Forest Division.

Necessary funds may be placed at an early date to take up the tree felling operation. The
details of bank account for deposit through RTGS/ NEFT is enclosed herewith.

Account Details

Name of the Odisha Forest Development Corporation Ltd.,
‘Account | | .
_Account No. ‘T 391301010030028 S
IFSC Code  UBINO539139 - -

Bank Name r Union Bank of India, Jeypore, Koraput

 |(Odisha)

GSTNo.  21AAACO2573M3ZF

PAN/TAN No | AAACO2573M

Yours faithfully,
) q\'\D“"
Encl As above. a 3}2
Divisionl i ger.
Jeypore (C{KL) Division.
e pore {
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~ Odisha Forest M@pﬁﬂgm?aﬁl?umﬁs

(Formerly Orissa Forest Development Corporation Limited)
(A Government of Odisha [Indertaking)
CIN-U02005OR 1962SGC000446
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER, BOLANGIR (C) ZONE 8
Gokul Dham, Sambalpur Road, Bolangir, Odisha, PIN-767001 \

[Website: www.odishafdc,com_E-mail ID:gmbolangir@gmail.com]
No.2025/24./293  Date. j9-0 2095

To

The Divisional Manager,
OFDC Ltd, Jeypore (C-KL) Division.

Sub: - Approval of estimate on expenditure for felling and removal of 2538 Nos.of trees for
construction of the 220KV LILO Transmission Line from existing LOC No-70 of 220KV
Malkangiri- Balimela Transmission Line to 220/33KV Grid Sub- Station, Khairput, and
Govindpalli of OPTCL under Malkangiri Forest Division.

Ref: - Your Letter No.2025/12L/1002 ded | 1.04.2025
Dear Sir,

With reference to the above cited letter on the subject, the estimate on expenditure for
felling and removal of 2538 Nos.of trees for  construction of the 220KV LILO Transmission
Line from existing LOC No-70 of 220KV Malkangiri- Balimela Transmission Line to 220/33KV
Grid Sub- Station, Khairput, and Govindpaili of OPTCL under Malkangiri Forest Division for Rs.
1,17,22,282/- (Rupees One Crore Seventeen Lakh Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty
Twoj only is hereby approved as per the following details.

| SINo. | Particulars bk Amount |
oi Total Working Expenditure 79.47.310/-

(02 25% Establishment charges on Working Exp. 19,86.828/- |
03 Total: 9934138 |
(04 [GsT@is% 17.88,144/- |
(05| Grand Toial B 1,17.22,282/- |

The copy of the approved estimate is enclosed herewith for your information and you are
requested to carry out the work after receipt of work erder from the Divisional Forest Officer,
Malkangiri Forest Division and receipt of fund from the User Agency observing all formalities
and complete the work in time. The expenditure should be incurred as per the guidelines
communicated by the Head Office vide letter No.9112 (24) dtd.19.06.2020 in the field and as per
the actual requirement with proper supervision by you and your field staff,

Enci: - As above.

General Manager,
Bolangir (C) Zone.

295 :
Memo No. %/WL/Z!CH_‘J Date. |2 -04 - LOU5
Copy along with copy of approved estimates submitted to the Managing Director, OFDC

Ltd, Bhubaneswar for favour of information & necessary action,
Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri Fi

information and necessary action.
Enel: - As above. \ “\15
. General Managey,
.Bolangir (C) Zone.

Division for




0 LILO TRANSMISSION LI
TALIMELA TRANSMISSION LINF

UNDER MALKANGIRI FOREST

NE FROM
TO 22033KV GRID §
DIVISION,

Name of Project:  Felling and removal of 218
LOC No-70 of 220KV Malkangii-Balimela

User Agency,

No of trees marked far removal:- 2538 Nos

nos. of ttees fur construction of the 220KV LILO Transimiission Line from existing
Transmission Line 1o 22033KV Grid Sub-Station, Khairput, Govindpslli of OPTCL

The Dy General Manager (Eleer.) EHT Construction Division OPTCL, Jeypore,

Betimsted out-turn:(i) Round Timber.-100.0000 Cum, (ii)Firewood:- 150 00 Stacks of 12*x3"x3" size. Gii)Poles:~100.00 Pes

(9 | Depot stacking 150 00 Stacks @R5.90- per ack

: {A) ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE,
'SINo | Particulars Toral Amount (inRs) |
Gid_h Class. G Rate per free. Amount. |
_Felling of trees.
| Upto29em T 163.004 65200
| 30cmioS9em  6ll- 32800 ) 198575.00 _
i 60 cm to 89 cm 635 3 825.00 52387500 |- f
90 em to 119 cm T 1250,00 | 471250,00 ¢ 1
 120cem 10 [49am 262 2250.00 ¥ 589500.00 }- |
| 150 em 1o 179 cm 33 7 3250.00, 757250.00 |
| 180 em to 209 cm 172 4125.00 1 709500.00, i
210 em 10 239 cm 108, 5750.00 621000.00 b
240 em to 269 am 58 2 $250.00 ¢ 478500.00 b |
270 em 10299 cm 24 ¢ 10756,00 4 25800000 f
I_ ;%%MB_;“J_@L 13 ¢/ 1187500 1 213750.00 ¥ |
{ | 33Gem w0 35 cm S ¢ 13750.00 5 123750004 :
| | 360 cm 10 389 cm (7 14375.00 & 160625.00 —— |
t 390 cm 0 419 e 7 16250.00 & 113750.00 |
[ | 420 cm 10 449 cm 37 1875000 ¢ 5625000 ¢ =
450 cm 10 559 em 4.7 23750.00 ¢ 8500500 + '
* _ 560 cm and above [ 3125080 1B7300 00 g f
| TOTAL 2538 5498727.00 .~ |
; Removal of Uneconomical Trees like Boro, Osta, Platn eic. ... |
! Up 1o 120em R j 2500.00 ¢ 180000.00 |¢
120 cmito 239 e Tz '- £000.00 355000.00 ;
g [ 240 cm 10355 cm B 67 7500.00¢ 43000.00 < ;
i_s@rsmmddme 8e 12500.00 100000.00 ,
TOTAL 157 630000.00
G.TOTAL 2538 6178727.00 4
. 2| Conversion of Round Timber = 100.00 Cum. @Rs 960/~ per Cum. ! %4‘5%;&
3 Conversion of Firewood 150.00 Stacks = (@Rs.960/- per Stack, S 1 004
"4 | Conversion of Poles 100,00 Pos= @Rs. 36/ per Pes, 3600 00
75| Dragging of 100.00 Cum. of timber @R3.000/- per Com. ", | ol g
(6 Disuying of 150.00 Stecks of Firewood @ite ARG/ per Stack i -y
7| Transpen eharges 1 UFLC Liepot a1 Mathili Depot approved vide letler No2024/241/890 I
| dt 0% 10 2024 of GM,Rolangir(C)Zone.
| 1)Round Timber- 100.00Cum. 10 (71 to 80 KM) @Rs 2530/-per Cum. Rs.253000 00 633500 00
2Round Firewned-15000 Stacks to (71 10 80 KM) (@Rs 2550/« per stack. Rs.382500.00
3)jPoles - 100.00 Pcs @Rs.30/- Per /Pcs R5,3000.00
| Toml: Rs 63850000 /71 o
'8 | Depon sacking 100 60 ILT (s, 180/- per Cum Ao YRS Y _:_‘ggo-g_+
TR




officials, watch & ward, purchase of tools, implements & stationerics etc. (10% 1/S) on

lo#:wgci&;wm Pcﬁ“-@ﬂ!’ﬂf:‘-_w Pes S e e e e e 1 e e "sﬁ@— . !...
e S L NS " MR SR/
i1 | Mis Contingency Le. including labouie recruitmet, camp slied, Tarest passing, inspection of | 122483 00

|| 72es3700

: | Toul ' 70K

{12 Estsblishment cost @25% on 794731000 © T e g
Total, 9934138.00 |
Y3 | Add CGST @%% on 993413700 i T T 85401200 |

[T4 | Add SGST @9% on 993413700

~B9a07200 |

| Grand Total.

T 72229200 |

ﬁ‘p)'a.o\.wtl {Cﬂ -Qa- i,l’f,
} e

Qdisha Forest Development Corporation Lid.
s-Belangir (C) Zone, Bolangir

99 12752 /_I: (& . one Cwowe Q?;;,)'i’ &x) iﬂd "'0’}?3'6 )

\-u.ubmp e\ljl\a 0D ‘3"'8'

_ m@'f

Gonaral Manager

4
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ODISH
A POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORA
Raqg, [A0OV. f Odlihe Undortaing) TION LiMiTED
OFFICE OF THE ny"fli?m L MANAGE S o2
1 AGE
& maits o T (CONBTRUCTION) nmumu,ﬁz‘#gg —
, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

Letter No, , ,&_)
4’ Date: D-’{/ﬂ‘;/.uuﬂ‘

To,

The Divisional Mana
ger, O.F.D.C, Ltd
Jeypore(C-KL) Division, .,lcypora ‘

Sub: iversi
Ei‘::mi;:;:f fomst land over 48.782 Ha for construction of the 220KV LILO Transmission
ki dc::lﬂl;g’ LOC No-70 of 220KV Malkangiri-Balimela Transmission Line t0
it ub-station, Khairpot, Govindpalli of OPTCL (Online Proposs] No.
R/TRANS/50828/2020)- Regarding Estimate for felling and removal of Trees

Ref.: 1. Stage-UlIn-principle approval order dated.27.11.2024 of Asst. Inspector General of Forest,
Govt. of India, MoEF & CC, Forest d@qservatiun Division, New Delhi.

With reference to the.subject.cited above, this is to intimate you that the Stage-U/In-principle ;
approval for “Diversion of forest land over 48.782 Ha for construction of the 220KV LILO !
Transmission Line from existing LOC No-70 of 220KV Malkangiri-Balimela Transmission Line to
220/33KV Grid Sub-station, Khairput, Govindpalli of OPTCL” has been granted by Asst. Inspector
General of Forest, Govt. of India, MoEF. & CC, Forest Conservation Division, New Delhi vide his {
order under ref(1); All the statutory fees viz. CA, NPV and dwarf Plantation Scheme has been

already paid by OPTCL. Hence, we are expecting the work permission

In this regard, it is requested to kindly prepare and submit the estimated cost towards felling
removal of trees as per the enumeration list enclosed herewith for further necessary action at this

Sir,

for the same shortly.

and
end.

This is for favour of your kind informatien and necessary action.

) i
W?\ \“DM Yours faithfully,
/ 8 fa l
En :Asabov?mand =7 /z/q/%
v “General Manager/(Elect.)
' DY.GENERAL MANAGER (ELEG)
EHT Construction Division

C U.g;q‘s\oﬂ . .
P4 Lc.m OPTCL, Jeypore
33“1& The CGM(Const.), Southern Zone, OPTCL, Berhampur for favour of kind information.
: of kind information. _
f kind information.

2. GM, EHT(Const.), Circle Rayagada for favour ifc
3. The Divisional Forest Officer, Forest Division, Malkangiri for favour o
sary action.

4. SDO, EHT(Const.), S/D, Malkangiri for information and neces

\\'.\“"‘ ) )
(: Scanned with OKEN Scanner
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
37 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div,.__j_pr@optci.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure - AR

Undertéking for the Stipulated Condition No. 19 of Stage-1 Forest
Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, leypore hereby
undertake that as it is a linear project, EC is not applicable.

Com sl
eputy General fa %(E!ec),

| - L
| ) Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.

Office seal ............
Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
QPTCL, Jeypore

Countersigned by

Divisional Forest Officer,
Malkangiri Forest Division
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EBRR Annexure

(for linear projects other than Plantations)
[Rule 6(3) (e) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 as amended up to date]

Government of Odisha
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, MALKANGIR]I

ZKﬁ ,
Letter No 2024 Dated : 2 ). .12.2024

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Rule 6(3)(e) of the Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2003 [as amended vide
the Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014; Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules
2014; and Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2016)] it is certified that 48.782 hectares of forest
land proposed to be diverted in favour of Dy. General Manager (Elect.), EHT (Construction) Division,
Jeypore for construction of 220 KV LILO transmission line from existing Balimela-Malkangiri 220 KV

line to Grid-Sub Station, Khairput, Govindpalli. The village wise abstract and detailed land schedule is
enclosed as Annexure-A. It is further certified that:

(a) the complete process of recognition and vesting of forest rights under the FRA has
been carried out for the entire 48.782 ha. of forest land proposed for diversion. A copy
of records of all consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee(s), Gram
Sabha(s), Sub- Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee are
enclosed as attachment Annexure-B to attachment Annexure-E 3

(b) The diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under
section 3(2) of the FRA,2006 have been completed and the Gram Sabha have given their
consent to it;

(c) the proposed area does not involve recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-
Agricultural Communities

Enclosure : As above

1 e "41
(Shri Ashish I;hwar Patil, IAS)

Coll¢rtot & E'&H‘@ R,agistrate,
wALKRRER)

Malka orest Division




No 28C /2024 Date :F .12.2024

Copy along with annexures submitted to the Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri for favour of
kind information and necessary action.

&/Collectorate, Malkangiri
ASST. COLLECTOR, FRC

No_2SL 12024 COLLECTORATE, M KpSIGHE),

Copy along with annexures to Dy. General Manager (Elect.), EHT (Construction) Division,
Jeypore for kind information and necessary action.

2_CaiieTionTdvalkangiri
COLLECTORATE, MAarLx a1 GIRL
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&.’ist of Annexures for issue of NOC for Forest diversion proposal for construction of 220 KV LILO
/ trasmission line from Balimela 220 KV Line to Govindpalli
Annexure Particular
A Detailed land schedule of the project proposal
B DLC Proceedings dt. 10.12.2024
C SDLC Proceedings dt. 07.11.2024
D Certificate and NOC issued by Tahasildar, Khairput & Tahasildar, K.Gumma
E

Certificate and NOC issued by Tahasildar, Chitrakonda & Tahasildar, Malkangiri




Annexure

-A

VILLAGE WISE ABSTRACT OF FOREST LAND SCHEDULE OF

THE PROPOSED 220 kV LILO LINE FROM EXISTING LOC. NO. 70 OF 220 kV MALKANGIRI - BALIMELA
TRANSMISSION LINE TO 220/ 33 kV GRID S/S KHAIRPUT, GOBINDAPALLI OF OPTCL IN MALKANGIRI
DISTRICT, ODISHA AS ON 25.10.1980.

SI.No. | Nameof | Nameof | Village Forest (in ha.) DLC Forest (in ha) |Reserved Forest (in ha)| Total Forest in ha.
the Village | the Tahasil | plot Area. | Required | Plot Area. | Required | Plot Area. | Required |Plot Area.| Required
Area. Area. Area. Area.
1 Uskapalli. 15.865 2.198 Nil Nil Nil Nil 15.865 2.198
2 Chitapari. 23.341 3.996 Nil Nil Nil Nil}]  23.341 3.996
3 | Chitapari 0.000 0.000 Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.000 0.000
Colony/
Santoshpu
F. N
4 | M.v.108/ Ch";akm 0810] 0097 Nil Nil Nil Nil|  0.810] 0097
3
Laxmanpa
li .
) M.V.122/ 10.025 1.837 Nil Nil Nil Nil 10.025 1.837
Katapalli.
6 M.V.37/ 8.314 1.163 Nil Nil Nil Nil 8.314 1.163
Indirapalli.
TOTAL in ha 58.355 9.291 Nil Nil Nil Nil| sg8.355| 9.291
o — q

ASST. COLLECTOR, FRC

COLLECTORATE, MALKANGIRI




/ FOREST LAND SCHEDULE
r"s OF THE PROPOSED 220 kV LILO LINE FROM EXISTING LOC. NO. 70 OF 220 kV
~ "MALKANGIRI - BALIMELA TRANSMISSION LINE TO 220/ 33 kV GRID S/S KHAIRPUT,

GOBINDAPALL OF OPTCL IN MALKANGIRI DISTRICT, ODISHA AS ON 25.10.1980.
Village : Uskapalli. Thana-Orkel-64 Remarks
R.l. Circle : Kamabada. Tahasil : Chitrakonda (161).
sl. No.| A.P. No. |Khata No.| Plot No. | Kissam |Plot Area|Required | Name of

in ha. Area in the

ha. Owner

1 89 284 Gramya 0.270 0.054 |Rakhita
jungle

2 89 1039 Bada 0.375 0.085|Rakhita
jungle

3 89 1038 Bada 0.213 0.129|Rakhita
jungle

- 89 1040 Bada 1.215 0.098|Rakhita
jungle

5 91 1041 Jungle 0.187 0.070|Abad

Ajogya
Anabadi.

6 89 1042 Bada 0.470 0.138|Rakhita

jungle

7 89 1031 Bada 0.262 0.079|Rakhita

jun_gl_e

8 89 1028 Bada 0.953 0.270|Rakhita

jungle

9 g9 1025 Bada 0.215 0.001]|Rakhita

jungle
10 89 630 Gramya 0.055 0.048|Rakhita
jungle

11 89 632 Gramya 0.410 0.032|Rakhita

jungle
12 89 928 Gramya 5.750 0.741|Rakhita
jungle
13 89 636 Gramya 0.810 0.160|Rakhita
jungle
14 89 635 Gramya 0.300 0.140|Rakhita
jungle
15 89 634 Gramya 0.480 0.007|Rakhita
jungle
16 89 637 Gramya 3.900 0.146(Rakhita
jungle
TOTAL 15.865 2.198
Village : Chitapari. Thana-65. Remarks |
R.l. Circle : Kamabada. Tahasil : Chitrakonda (163).
Sl. No.| A.P. No. |Khata No.| Plot No. | Kissam |Plot Area|Required { Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner _—

ASBT. COLLECTOR, FRC

CTORATE, MALKANGIRI



rs 131 1357 Gramya 0.932 0.170(Rakhita
(’i Jungle

A 131 1356 Gramya 1.060 0.381|Rakhita
Jungle

3 131 1355 Gramya 0.868 0.134|Rakhita
Jungle

3 131 1361 Gramya 0.458 0.032|Rakhita
Jungle

S 0 1339 Gramya 3.150 0.089|Rakhita
Jungle

6 131 1335 Gramya 0.415 0.103|Rakhita
Jungle

7 131 1334 Gramya 0.415 0.198|Rakhita
Jungle

8 131 1332 Gramya 0.840 0.216|Rakhita
Jungle

9 131 1327 Gramya 0.401 0.040|Rakhita
Jungle

10 131 12442 Jungle 0.620 0.119|Rakhita

s 131 1223 Bada 1.198 0.131|Rakhita
Jungle

12 131 1264 Bada 0.895 0.002|Rakhita
jungle

13 131 1265 Bada 2.025 0.010(Rakhita
jungle

14 131 916 Mixed 0.112 0.025|Rakhita
Jungle

15 131 817 Jungle 0.208 0.022|Rakhita

16 131 797 Bada 0.125 0.045|Rakhita
jungle

17 131 700 Bada 0.365 0.190|Rakhita
jungle

18 131 796 Bada 0.525 0.007|Rakhita
jungle

19 131 784 Bada 0.123 0.057|Rakhita
jungle

20 131 785 Bada 0.225 0.005|Rakhita
jungle

21 131 783 Bada 0.492 0.202 |Rakhita
jungle

22 131 782 Bada 0.681 0.172|Rakhita
jungle

23 131 710 Bada 0.662 0.353|Rakhita
jungle

24 131 708 Bada 0.210 0.014|Rakhita
jungle

25 131 711 Bada 0.370 0.173|Rakhita
jungle

26 131 712 Bada 0.510 0.190(Rakhita

jungle !

27 131 777 Bada 0.895 0.073|Rakhita

jungle
28 131 776 Bada 0.273]  0.050|Rakhita oo

jungle

SST. COLLECTOR. FRC
ECTORATE, N ALKANG!




s 29 131 763 Bada 0.095 0.091 [Rakhita
"a Jungle
/| 30 131 769 Bada 0.665 0.017[Rakhita
Jungle
31 131 764 Bada 0.350 0.116|Rakhita
Jungle
32 131 762 Bada 0.294 0.021|Rakhita
jungle
33 131 760 Bada 1.390 0.150|Rakhita
jungle
34 131 759 Bada 0.388 0.046|Rakhita
jungle
35 131 758 Bada 0.313 0.043|Rakhita
jungle
36 131 757 Bada 0.512 0.197|Rakhita
jungle
37 131 756 Bada 0.191 0.042|Rakhita
jungle
38 131 755 Bada 0.090 0.070|Rakhita
jungle
TOTAL in ha. 23.341 3.996
Village : M.V.108/ Laxmanpali . Thana-Orkel-78. Remarks
R.l. Circle : Balimela. Tahasil : Chitrakonda (175).
SI. No. | A.P.No. |Khata No.| Plot No. | Kissam |Plot Area| Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
1 40 91 Jungle 0.810 0.097|Rakhita
TOTAL 0.810 0.097
Village : M.V.122/ Katapalli. Thana-Orkel - 86. Remarks
R.l. Circle : Kamabada. Tahasil : Chitrakonda (184).
Sl. No.| A.P. No. |Khata No.| Plot No. | Kissam [Plot Area|Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
1 197 169 Gramya 1.110 0.159|Rakhita
jungle
2 197 161 Gramya 0.545 0.198|Rakhita
jungle
3 197 173 Patra 0.135 0.072|Rakhita
Jungle
4 197 160 Gramya 0.370 0.060{Rakhita
jungle
5 197 158 Gramya 0.710 0.027|Rakhita
jungle
6 197 124 Jungle 0.705 0.038|Rakhita
7 197 125 Patra 1.155 0.329|Rakhita
Jungle
8 197 126 Jungle 0.400 0.043|Rakhita
9 197 127 Jungle 0.335]  0.022[Rakhita =
10 197 99 Gramya 1.500 0.079|Rakhita o
jungle

ST COLLECTOR, FRC

t LTONATE. N ALRAAGI



A1 197 133 Patra 0.360 0.221|Rakhita
,& Jungle
File 197 135 Jungle 0.260]  0.096|Rakhita
. 13 197 90 Gramya 1.108]  0.116[Rakhita
jungle
14 197 89 Gramya 1.040 0.375|Rakhita
jungle
15 197 88 Gramya 0.292 0.002|Rakhita
jungle
TOTAL 10.025 1.837
Village : M.V.37/ Indirapalli. Thana-67 Remarks
R.l. Circle : Balimela. Tahasil : Chitrakonda (164).
Sl. No.| A.P.No. |Khata No.| Plot No. | Kissam |Plot Area|Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
1 68 288 Jungle 5.430 0.825|Rakhita.
2 68 274 Jungle 1.800 0.207|Rakhita.
3 68 242 Gramya 1.084 0.131|Rakhita.
jungle
TOTAL 8.314 1.163

ASST COLLECTOR.
COLLICTY '




ABSTRACT LAND SCHEDULE (FOREST) OF

‘ THE PROPOSED 220 kV LILO LINE FROM EXISTING LOC. NO. 70 OF 220 kV MALKANGIRI - BALIMELA
TRANSMISSION LINE TO 220/ 33 kV GRID S/S KHAIRPUT, GOBINDAPALLI OF OPTCL IN MALKANGIRI
DISTRICT, ODISHA AS ON 25.10.1980.

SI. No. | Name of | Name of the Forest Area In ha. Total Forest Area in | Remarks.
the Tahasil Village Forest Reserved Forest ha
Village
Plot Area.| Required | Plot Area. | Required | Total Plot | Required
Area. Area. Area. Area.
1 Tarlakoat.| Malkangiri 5.205 1.255| 5228.652 4.499| 5233.857 5.754
TOTAL in ha. 5.205 1.255| 5228.652 4.499| 5233.857 5.754
FOREST LAND SCHEDULE
OF THE PROPOSED 220 kV LILO LINE FROM EXISTING LOC. NO. 70 OF 220 kV MALKANGIRI -
BALIMELA TRANSMISSION LINE TO 220/ 33 kV GRID S/S KHAIRPUT, GOBINDAPALLI OF OPTCL
IN MALKANGIRI DISTRICT, ODISHA AS ON 25.10.1980.
Village : Tarlakoat. Thana: Orkel-66. Remarks
R.l. Circle : Korukunda. Tahasil : Malkangiri (164).
SI No. AP No. Khata No. | Plot No. | Kissam | Plot Area | Required | Name of
in Ha. Areain the
Ha. Tenant
1 166 2010 Bada 0.140 0.072|Rakhita
jungle
2 166 2011 Bada 0.178 0.091|Rakhita
jungle
3 166 2012 Bada 0.755 0.198|Rakhita.
jungle
4 166 2008 Bada 0.278 0.042|Rakhita.
jungle
5 166 2013 Bada 0.230 0.014|Rakhita.
jungle
6 166 2002 Road 1.980 0.167|Sarba-
sadharan
74 166 1991 Nala 0.445 0.221|Sarba-
sadharan
8 166 1990 Bada 1.260 0.366]A.AA.
jungle
9 166 1995 Bada 0818 0.005|Rakhita.
jungle
10 166 1988 Bada 0.668 0.049|Rakhita.
jungle
11 166 1987 Bada 0.325 0.258|Rakhita.
jungle
it 166 1986 Bada 0.270 0.100|Rakhita.
jungle £
13 166 1985 Bada 0.283 0.060|Rakhita. .
jungle
SUB-TOTAL in ha. 7.630 1.643 AS ,;M,‘;ECL?,‘?_‘,_F&CGH
Tarlakoat Reserved Forest 5228.652 4.499 PUBEESRETE
TOTAL in ha. 5236.282 6.142




. S VILLAGE WISE ABSTRACT OF FOREST LAND SCHEDULE OF

DISTRICT, ODISHA AS ON 25.10.1980.

THE PROPOSED 220 kV LILO LINE FROM EXISTING LOC. NO. 70 OF
220 kV MALKANGIRI - BALIMELA TRANSMISSION LINE TO 220/ 33
kV GRID S/S KHAIRPUT, GOBINDAPALLI OF OPTCL IN MALKANGIRI

Sl. No. Name of the | Name of Forest Areain ha. Remarks.
Village the Total Plot| Required
Tahasil Area. Area.
1 Muduliguda 19.669 2.785
2 Gadiput ‘ 12.152 1.824
Khairput
3 Rahashabeda 30.750 2.814
4 Mundiguda 20.032 1.854
TOTAL in ha. 82.603 9,277

OPTCL IN MALKANGIRI DISTRICT, ODISHA AS ON 25.10.1980.

LAND SCHEDULE OF THE PROPOSED 220 kV LILO LINE FROM EXISTING LOC. NO. 70 OF 220 kV
MALKANGIRI - BALIMELA TRANSMISSION LINE TO 220/ 33 kV GRID S/S KHAIRPUT, GOBINDAPALLI OF

Village : Muduliguda. Thana: Orkel -
R.l. Circle : Khairput. Tahasil : Khairput (101). Remarks
SI.No. A.P.No. Khata No.| Plot No. Kissam. | Plot Area| Required | Name of the
inha. | Areain ha. Owner.
1 278 1227 Jungle 0.781 0.161 Rakhita
2 278 1228 Jungle 0.397 0.015 Rakhita
3 278 1229 Jungle 1.150 0.001 Rakhita
4 278 1233 Jungle 2.000 0.161 Rakhita
5 278 33225 Jungle 0.733 0.354 Rakhita
) 278 1224 Jungle 0.490 0.209 Rakhita
7 278 1234 Jungle 0.085 0.045 Rakhita
8 278 1235 Jungle 0.259 0.155 Rakhita
9 278 1236 Jungle 0.194 0.031 Rakhita
10 278 1166 Jungle 2.250 0.318 Rakhita
11 278 254 Jungle 6.200 0.702 Rakhita
12 278 248 Jungle 3.774 0.449 Rakhita
13 278 249 Jungle 0.263 0.054 Rakhita
14 278 243 Jungle 1.093 0.130 Rakhita
TOTAL 19.669 2.785
Village : Gadiput. Thana : Orkel- 5. Remarks
R.l. Circle : Khairput. Tahasil : Khairput (101).
SI. No. A.P. No. Khata No.| Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of the
inha. | Areain ha. Owner
1 116 276 Jungle 0.664 0.082(Rakhita
2 116 272 Jungle 0.750 0.018|Rakhita
3 116 277 Jungle 0.999 0.353(Rakhita
4 116 264 Jungle 0.664 0.019|Rakhita
5 116 262 Jungle 0.713 0.213[Rakhita
6 116 260 Jungle 0.356 0.070]|Rakhita
7 116 258 Jungle 3.100 0.253|Rakhita
8 116 257 Jungle 0.142 0.063|Rakhita i
9 118 518 Jungle 0.380 0.011/AJ.A. adey COLLECITOR, FRC
10 118 520 Jungle 0.340 0.097|AJ.A.  coLl| CTORATE, MAL KANGIF
11 118 521 Jungle 0.583 0.156|A.J.A.
12 118 737 Jungle 1.539 0.072|A.J.A.




118 745 Patra Jungle 0.055 0.055|A.J.A.
118 539 Patra Jungle 0.239 0.123|A ) A.
118 S35 Jungle 0.818 0.097|A.).A.
118 531 Jungle 0.810 0.142[A ) A,
TOTAL 12.152 1.824
Vll‘age : Rahasl'.tabeda, Thana : Orkel- 4.
R.1. Circle : Khairput. Tahasil : Khairput (103).
SI.No. A.P.No. Khata No.| Plot No. Kissam | Plot Area | Required | Name of the
inha. | Areain ha. Owner
1 208 1517 | Patra jungle 0.040 0.034|Rakhita
2 208 1388 | Patra jungle 0.212 0.008|Rakhita Remarks
3 208 1391 Bada jungle 0.820 0.275|Rakhita.
4 208 866 Patra jungle 0.840 0.073|Rakhita
5 208 779 Bada jungle 0.260 0.134|Rakhita
6 208 780 Bada jungle 1.240 0.022|Rakhita
4 208 776 Bada jungle 0.428 0.129|Rakhita
8 208 762 Gramya 3.680 0.013|Rakhita
jungle
9 208 765 Bada jungle 3.150 0.607|Rakhita
10 208 767 Patra jungle 0.160 0.127|Rakhita
11 208 633 Bada jungle 5.380 0.262|Rakhita
12 208 554 Patra jungle 3.300 0.021|Rakhita
13 208 524 Patra jungle 0.115 0.001|Rakhita
14 208 521 Patra jungle 1.532 0.344|Rakhita
15 208 527 Patra jungle 0.190 0.004|Rakhita
16 208 534 Patra jungle 4.650 0.003 [Rakhita
17 208 500 Patra jungle 1.540 0.256|Rakhita
18 208 245 Patra jungle 0.310 0.035|Rakhita
19 208 246 Patra jungle 1.080 0.192|Rakhita
20 208 256 Gramya 1.064 0.185|Rakhita -
jungle —
i FRC
208 257 Gramya 0.759 0.089|Rakhita ass1} COLLECTOR, FRC
= jungle COLLECJORATE, MALKANGIRI
TOTAL 30.750 2.814




V4

S
i

Vi“.uge : Mundiguda. Thana-Mudulipada (67).

/ﬁlr'
/{ R.l. Circle : Khairput. Tahasil : Khairput (52).
i S| No. AP No. Khata No.| Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of the |[Remarks
in Ha. Area in Ha. Owner.
1 160 587 Jungle 0.830 0.121|Rakhita
2 160 588 Jungle 0.425 0.077|Rakhita
3 160 592 Jungle 0.101 0.074|Rakhita
4 160 218 Jungle | 0.130 0.044|Rakhita
5 160 219 Jungle 1.250 0.202|Rakhita
6 160 105 Gramya 11.999 0.469|Rakhita
jungle
7 160 86 Jungle 0.332 0.215|Rakhita
8 160 | 82 Jungle 4.965 0.652|Rakhita
TOTAL 20.032 1.854

\1)[.'»"\

ASST. COLLECTOR, FRC

COLLECTORATE, &ALy 8070



VILLAGE WISE ABSTRACT OF FOREST LAND SCHEDULE OF
THE PROPOSED 220 kV LILO LINE FROM EXISTING LOC. NO. 70 OF 220
kV MALKANGIRI - BALIMELA TRANSMISSION LINE TO 220/ 33 kV GRID
S/S KHAIRPUT, GOBINDAPALLI OF OPTCL IN MALKANGIRI DISTRICT,
ODISHA AS ON 25.10.1980.
Sl. No. | Name of | Name of Forest Area in ha. Remarks.
the the Total Plot | Required Area.
Village | Tahasil Area.
1 M.V. - 36/ 0.528 0.187
Nehurupal
li.
2 Kandelgud 22.474 6.033
a.
3 Maliguda 0.000 0.000
4 Dudumag 50.240 2.864
uda.
5 Kadamgud 5.200 0.590
a.
6 Pillakusu 0.290 0.131
mi.
7 Hatiamba. 22.530 1.2107
8 Rampur. |Kudumulg 62.275 3.757
9 Parkanam uma 2.932 0.556
ala.
10  |Tekaguda. 0.000 0.000
11 Doraguda. 15.933 2.405
12 Pakhanag 17.427 3.084
uda.
13 Kudmulgu 1.660 0.600
ma.
14 Dandsena 2.200 0.087
guda.
15 Pujharigu 4.644 1.317
da.
16 Nuaguda. 6.848 1.742
TOTAL in ha. 215.181 24.460
FOREST LAND SCHEDULE

OF THE PROPOSED 220 kV LILO LINE FROM EXISTING LOC. NO. 70 OF 220 kV MALKANGIRI -

Village : M.V. - 36/ Nehurupalli.

Thana: Orkel-68.

Remarks

R.l. Circle : Kudmu_lguma.

Tahasil : Kudmulguma (165).

Sl. No. | A.P.No. |Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner

COLLECTO

RAZ



Kl 7 105 239 Gramya jungle 0.348 0.149|Rakhita
2 105 192 Gramya jungle 0.104 0.033|Rakhita

3 105 136 Gramya jungle 0.020 0.004|Rakhita

4 105 2 Gramya jungle 0.056 0.001[Rakhita

TOTAL 0.528 0.187
Village : Kandelguda. Thana: Orkel-51. Remarks
R.l. Circle : Kudmulguma. Tahasil : Kudmulguma(149).
Sl. No. A.P. No. |[Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner

1 67 585 Gramya jungle 0.376 0.003|Rakhita.

2 67 583 Gramya jungle 0.174 0.169|Rakhita.

3 67 581 Gramya jungle 0.105 0.029(Rakhita.

4 67 584 Gramya jungle 0.312 0.021|Rakhita.

5 67 582 Gramya jungle 0.089 0.046 |Rakhita.

6 67 598 Gramya jungle 1.120 0.486 |Rakhita.

7 67 599 Gramya jungle 0.263 0.156|Rakhita.

8 12 67 601 Gramya jungle 2.580 0.343|Rakhita.

9 67 558 Gramya jungle 0.579 0.296|Rakhita.
10 67 559 Gramya jungle 0.041 0.025|Rakhita.
11 67 532 Gramya jungle 0.138 0.070|Rakhita
12 67 533 Gramya jungle 0.860 0.355|Rakhita
13 67 534 Gramya jungle 0.194 0.074|Rakhita
14 67 535 Gramya jungle 0.142 0.003 [Rakhita
15 67 536 Gramya jungle 1.380 0.425|Rakhita.
16 67 537 Gramya jungle 1.748 0.373|Rakhita.
17 67 498 Gramya jungle 0.089 0.091|Rakhita
18 67 496 Gramya jungle 0.138 0.116|Rakhita
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19 67 497 Gramya jungle 0.656 0.119|Rakhita
20 67 490 Gramya jungle 0.324 0.188|Rakhita
21 67 421 Gramya jungle 1.031 0.091|Rakhita
22 67 420 Gramya jungle 1.841 0.465|Rakhita
23 13 67 419 Gramya jungle 0.332 0.056|Rakhita
24 67 414 Gramya jungle 0911 0.215(|Rakhita
25 67 413 Gramya jungle 2.330 0.165|Rakhita
26 67 396 Gramya jungle 0.364 0.199(Rakhita
27 67 394 Gramya jungle 0.089 0.001|Rakhita
28 67 395 Gramya jungle 0.344 0.205|Rakhita
29 67 399 Gramya jungle 0.162 0.010|Rakhita
30 67 401 Gramya jungle 0.162 0.065(|Rakhita
31 67 92 Bada jungle 0.526 0.004|Rakhita
32 67 93 Bada jungle 0.376 0.190(Rakhita
33 67 94 Bada jungle 0.065 0.036|Rakhita
34 67 a5 Gramya jungle 0.170 0.151|Rakhita
35 67 98 Gramya jungle 0.446 0.014|Rakhita
36 67 110 Gramya jungle 0.243 0.081|Rakhita
37 67 112 Gramya jungle 0.312 0.116(Rakhita
38 67 114 Gramya jungle 0.219 0.134|Rakhita
39 67 113 Gramya jungle 0.024 0.019(Rakhita
40 67 115 Gramya jungle 0.267 0.157(Rakhita
41 67 119 Gramya jungle 0.041 0.003|Rakhita
42 67 118 Gramya jungle 0.016 0.011|Rakhita
43 67 117 Gramya jungle 0.223 0.136|Rakhita
44 15 67 116 Gramya jungle 0.182 0.084|Rakhita
45 67 120 Gramya jungle 0.450 0.037|Rakhita
TOTAL 22.434 6.033 'E
COLLECTORATE, FALKANGIRI



Thana: Orkel.53 ~
TahaS“ ‘K d emarks
lot Ng. \m
M Plot Area T g
in h ame of
$\~——-~H " | Areain |
e T N N e ha. Owner
2 T Jungie Hm““agg;ﬁwxﬁ
88 Gramya jungle mmiﬁﬂx
e s las
89 Gra i 2.
' myajungle | 17910 0.697|Rakhitg T
—~— T Tt — | 850, |
- ﬁ"‘““‘?*; Jungle 10240l 0540asa
“\-—‘m\m_ﬁ—-—xiun\gte 0.370 0.273(a A
50, [F—
0.240 2.864
Village : Kadamguda ™
R.l. Circle : Kudmulguma 273 Orkel=53, Remarks
-"‘“““--——-\;-——--_.._____ Tahasil:l(udmul u
S.No. | AP No. —————{T3hasil : Kudmulguma
0. | Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area Required | Name of
in ha, Area in the
‘--————-_.__-—---_.._.___--_________. ha. Owner
% h‘—‘———_.._.___
1 13 17 145 Gramya jungle 5.200|  0.590[Rakhits
——-—-—._..._____"'———-._.________ e Sl
N TOTAL 5.2000  0.590 ]
Village : Pillakusumi Thana: Orkel-46 Remarks |
R.l. Circle : Kudmulguma Tahasil : Kudmulguma
Sl. No. A.P. No. Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area Required | Name of
in ha, Areain the
ha. Owner
I 81 450 Jungle 0.080 0.064|Rakhita
2 81 449 Jungle 0.065 0.052|Rakhita
3 81 445 Jungle 0.145 0.015|Rakhita
TOTAL 0.290 0.131
3 : -4 Remarks
Village : Hatiamba Thana. Orkel-43
- Tahasil : Kudmulguma(317)
R.l. Circle : Rudmuiguma Ki Plot Area | Required | Name of
. | Khata No. Plot No. Issam
ha. Owner
1 1.600[  0.074[Aj.A
79 258 Jungle _
2 = 510 Jungle 0.725 0.261|A.).A
3 24 - 0.131|Rakhita
T 5.120 0.627|Rakhita
5 82 21 Sramya jung \a
22.530 1.107| ASST. COlLEC
TOTAL COLLECTORA
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',@ge : Rampur

R1. Citele s KUd;\II_g_;ma Thana.: Orkel-42 Remarks
sLhe, | A8 Re e = ' Tahasil : Kudmulguma
i ot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of
in ha. Area in the
X ha. Owner
i 5 108 Jungle 6.560 0.450|AJ.A.
2 5 110 Jungle 14.080 0.830(AJ.A.
3 S 109 Jungle 0.927 0.014]|A).A.
4 5 94 Jungle 3.760 0.247|A.J.A.
S 5 82 Jungle 9.920 0.260(A.J.A.
3 5 30 Jungle 0.745 0.125|A.J.A.
7 5 89 Jungle 1.275 0.320|A.J.A.
8 5 87 Jungle 0.375 0.173|A.J.A.
9 S 84 Jungle 1.295 0.149|A.J.A.
10 S 43 Jungle 7.200 1.037|AJA.
11 8 53 Gramya Jungle 15.360 0.014|Rakhita
12 5 49 Jungle 0.778 0.138(A.J.A.
TOTAL 62.275 3.757
Village : Parkanamala. Thana: Orkel-36. Remarks
R.l. Circle : Kudmulguma. Tahasil : Kudmulguma (134).
Sl. No. A.P. No. |Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area Req:ired Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
: 332 3068 Gramya jungle 0.952 0.231|Rakhita
2 332 3070 Gramya jungle 0.170 0.027|Rakhita
3 332 3088 Mixed Jungle 0.810 0.116|Rakhita
4 332 3145 Bada jungle 0.081 0.007|Rakhita
5 332 3142 Gramya jungle 0.494 0.061{Rakhita
6 332 3147 Bada jungle 0.425 0.114|Rakhita
TOTAL 2.932 0.556
Village : Doraguda. Thana: Orkel-26. Remarks
Ri Circle: Kudmulguma Tahasil : Kudmulguma
Sl. No. A.P. No. |Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
1 89 20 Mixed Jungle 0.065 0.011|Rakhita
2 89 74 Jungle 0.364 0.162|Rakhita
3 332 33 Jungle 0.911 0.026|Rakhita.
4 83 75 Gramya jungle 1.677 0.001|Rakhita
5 89 83 Gramya jungle 0.283 0.174|Rakhita
6 89 81 Gramya jungle 1.891 0.013|RalgesT. CQ
COLLECTO




a3 82 Gramya jungle 0.405 0.075|Rakhita
. 89 84 :
Gramya jungle 0.356 0.212|Rakhita
9 :
“ 85 Gramya jungle 2.580 0.270{Rakhita
1 ;
¢ &3 86 Gramya jungle 0.121 0.034|Rakhita
- 55 87 Gramya jungle 0.220|  0.216|Rakhita
32 89 88 Gramya jungle 1.710 0.121(Rakhita
- 89 154 Gramya jungle 0.526]  0.055|Rakhita
14 89 288 Gramya Jungle 0.028 0.012|Rakhita
15 89 285 Gramya Jungle 0.300 0.124|Rakhita
16 89 310 Gramya jungle 1.081 0.169|Rakhita
8 ¥y g 89 298/ 699 Bada Jungle 0.315 0.049|Rakhita
18 89 331 Gramya jungle 0.295 0.155|Rakhita
19 89 392 Gramya jungle 1.883 0.319{Rakhita
20 89 391 Gramya jungle 0.100 0.032|Rakhita
2% 89 413 Gramya jungle 0.030 0.029|Rakhita
22 89 411 Gramya jungle 0.810 0.146|Rakhita
TOTAL 15.951 2.405
Village : Pakhanaguda. Thana: Orkel-27. Remarks
R.l. Circle : Kudmulguma. Tahasil : Kudmulguma (125).
SI. No. | A.P. No. |Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
1 52 678 Jungle 2.450 0.872|A.).A
2 52 2 Jungle 1.610 0.154|A.J.A.
3 50 676 Jungle 4.400 0.122|Rakhita
4 50 657 Jungle 0.591 0.079|Rakhita
5 50 656 Jungle 0.882 0.530|Rakhita
6 50 651 Jungle 0.190 0.013|Rakhita
7 50 650 Jungle 0.154 0.001|Rakhita
8 50 769 Jungle 0.160 0.050|Rakhita
9 50 538 Jungle 0.587 0.123 Rakhita
10 50 455 Jungle 0.121 0.089|Rakhita
11 52 456 Jungle 0.085 0.014 A.J.
12 50 535 Jungle 0.121 0.017 Rg!s}ta
33 50 537 Jungle 0.162 0.106|Rakhita
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\N—\ﬁ"-——‘_‘_____-‘
< NP
T““—-—-——-_———_:r’.g____ 531 Jung|e %%WE
[ 7 10 | o T8 | 021 oosgfpaie—t——
50 T —————— ngle 02351 0.015Rakhita T
|8 T2 | ungle | 0,070 popelnme L
5 B : -004|Rakhit
TM“““‘*—E—?—-—-—-_EZL ngle | 3yl e T —
—_Th—_‘“_-““‘**-s---— 172 Jungle 0.879 0.302|A.1.A [
T 163/ 168 Jungle 0259] oouafaja T
2 e 270 | Jungle 0.178|  0.026 A'j-A.
[ o ——— hﬁi’g__?&m__}ﬂ___ﬂ-—-_l‘_‘ﬂg_'g___ 0.263 0.109|AJ A E
\ 17.852] 3099 e
__—__'_—--—-'—"'—'-———-—____
Village : Kudumulguma
R.l. Circle : Kudmulguma Ih:na: Dl 26 Remarks
il : Kudmul uma(118)
SlNo. [ AP.No. . Ll g .|
Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area Required | Name of
in ha. Area in the
1 ha. Owner
: 190 628 Jungle 0.050 0.022|Rakhita
iciye 5 130 610 Jungle 0.060 0.032|Rakhita
— 190 611 Jungle 1.310 0.458|Rakhita ]
190 568 Jungle 0.240 0.088|Rakhita
| TOTAL 1.660|  0.600
Village ; Dandasenaguda Thana: Orkel- 18 Remarks |
R.I. Circle ; Kudmulguma Tahasil : Kudmulguma(116)
SI.No. A.P.No. |Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of |
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
1 27 76 Gramya jungle 2.200 0.087|Rakhita
TOTAL 2.200 0.087
Village : Pujhariguda. Thana: Orkel-19. Remarks
R.l. Circle : Kudmulguma. Tahasil : Kudmulguma (11e).
SI.No. A.P.No. |Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
1 51 398 Jungle 0.705 0.316|AJ.A.
2 51 391 Patra Jungle 0.081 0.021|A.J.A.
3 49 221 Gramya jungle 0.587 0.106|Rakhita
4 49 216 Jungle 1.620 0.225{Rakhita
c 49 210 Jungle 0.988|  p.295|Rakhita
s 49 211 Jungle 0.194 0.137|Rakhita
- 49 199 Jungle 0.202 0.114|Rakhita
; 5 200 Jungle 0.267 0.103|Rakhita
TOTAL 4.644| 1317




' B.‘-‘:Nuaguda. Thana: Orkel-11. Remarks
R.1. Circle : Kudmulguma. Tahasil : Kudmulguma.
SI.No. A.P.No. |Khata No. Plot No. Kissam Plot Area | Required | Name of
in ha. Areain the
ha. Owner
46 281 Jungle 0.332 0.114(A.J.A.
44 286 Gramya jungle 1.530 0.294|Rakhita
3 44 214 Gramya jungle 1.008 0.243|Rakhita
4 a4 230 Gramya jungle 0.142 0.019|Rakhita
5 a4 225 Gramya jungle 0.194 0.002|Rakhita
6 44 229 Gramya jungle 0.770 0.208|Rakhita
7 44 234 Bada jungle 0.162 0.029|Rakhita
8 46 239 Jungle 0.555 0.2|A.J.A.
9 46 145 Jungle 0.356 0.04|A.J.A.
10 46 146 Jungle 0.401 0.114|A.J.A.
11 46 84 Jungle 0.579 0.281[A.J.A.
12 46 147 Jungle 0.220 0.08|A.J.A.
13 44 82 Bada jungle 0.599 0.118(Rakhita
TOTAL
6.848 1.742
4 Addl. Di@lﬁhﬁistmte(m’éﬁﬁa olﬁdﬁmmgistrate,
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/ PROCEEDINGS OF THE DISTRICT LEVEL FOREST RIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING ON

e e- 3
SETHE* IMPLEMENTATION
; STs & OTHER TRADITIONAL FOREST DWELLERS” (RECOGNITION OF FOREST RIGHT) ACT, 2006
,/\
| Date :10.12.2024
¥ .
Time :11.30 AM

Venue

: Chamber of Collector, Malkangiri.

The Collector-cum-Chairman, District Level Committee presided over the meeting

and the list of members who attended the meeting has been enclosed at Annexure-A.

At the outset The Collector-cum-Chairman, District Level Committee, Malkangiri

welcomed all the members present in the meeting. Subsequently, Agenda-wise discussion was

made by the Committee and decisions were taken as follows.

+ Decision of Bonda PVTG Habitat Rights Claims:

Rights claim with the members present.

The Chairman started discussion with the members on approval of Bonda PVGT Habitat

After discussion the committee decided to approved the Habitat Rights claims consist of

29 villages of GP- Mudulipada — 17 Nos., Andrahal- 10 Nos. & Badadural -01 No. & Rasbeda

- 01 No. under Khariput Block as Upper Bonda Community.

The Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri proposed for afforestation, water harvesting, soil

conservation activity to be carry out by the forest department within the Bonda Habitation.

*> Decision of IFR Claims: -

The details of the 29 villages approved by the DLC has been annexed at Annexure-B.

Total 68 nos. of Individual applications of Forest Right claims to an extent of 37.985

hectares relating to 11 nos. of villages out of which 48 nos. of IFR claims belongs to PVTG communities

approved by the SDLC on dated 30.07.2024 are placed before the DLC for detail scrutiny and

approval. The Committee verified and scrutinized all above claims with a check-list and found to

be correct and genuine.

The Committee decided to issue titles in favour of the 68 nos. of

beneficiaries, to an extent of 37.985 hectares. The beneficiary wise details list of the claims which

was approved by the DLC are enclosed in Annexure-C. Block wise details of Individual Forest Rights

claims approved is as follows;

BLOCK-WISE INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS APPROVED

| sl No | Name of the Block No of villages No of individual Claim Area (in Hc.) ﬁ
| | |
- Korukonda 1 10 21.703
2 Khairput 10 58 16.282 E
i r |
: Total I 11 68 37.985 |

P.T.O



% Decision of CR & CFR Claims: -

';\ Total 06 nos. of Community Forest Rights claims and 06 nos. of Community Forest
Resource Rights claims received from 06 nos. of villages approved by the SDLC on dated
30.07.2024 are placed before the DLC for detail scrutiny and approval. The Committee verified and
scrutinized all above claims with a check-list and found to be correct and genuine. The Committee
decided to issue Community Rights titles in favour of the villagers of 06 nos. of Gram Sabha and
Community Forest Resource Rights title in favour of 06 nos. of Gram Sabha to an extent of

58712.800 hectares. The Gram Sabha wise details list of the claims which was approved by the

DLC are enclosed in Annexure-D. Block wise details'of Community Forest Rights claims approved
is as follows;

BLOCK-WISE COMMUNITY CLAIMS (CR & CFR) APPROVED

| SINo | Name of the Tahasil | No of FRC || No of CR & CFR Claim CFR Area (in Hc.)
|
. '1 | l
11 | Mathili | 06 | 06 830.947
[ I
! |
\ \Total | 06 06 830.947
\

Decision of 37 Nos. of Defective CR & CFR Claims: -

Total 17 nos. of rectified community rights claims received from 17 nos of villages
out of 37 Nos. of defective claims which were returned by D.F.O, Malkangiri for necessary
rectification which approved b.y the SDLC held on dated. 06.12.2024 are placed before the DLC for
details scrutiny and approval. The Committee decided to approve all 17 Nos. of rectified CR & CFR
claims as found to be correct and genuine after verification with a check-list and issue Community

Rights title in favour of 17 Nos of Grama Sabha to an extent of 7494.439 hectares.

The Gramsabha wise details list of the claims which was approved by the DLC are enclosed
in Annexure-E.

-
...

Diversion of Forest land proposal for the purpose of EMRS, Podia -

The District Welfare Officer, Malkangiri had requested to issue of certificate under FRA for
diversion of forest land over 4.050 hectares of forest land under Khata No. 937, Plot No. 3408/1, Kissam-
jungle in Podia Mouza under Motu Tahasil for construction of Ekalabya Model Residential School, Podia.
The DLC reviewed the diversion of forest land proposal for issue of FRA Certificate for the proposed
construction of EMRS, Podia and the following decision were taken unanimously.

The Tahasildar, Motu submitted NOC to an extent of 4.050 hectares of revenue forest land
under Khata No. 937, Plot No. 3408/1, Kissam- Jungle in Podia Mouza. The Tahasildar, Motu also submitted
certificate that the process of recognition of FRA has been carried out for the entire He. 4.050, the proposed

land does not involve the rights of PVTGs and no other facilities managed by the Govt. located within the



/5cheduled area. The BDO, Podia conducted Gram Sabha and submitted the consent of the Gram Sabha of

( podia village with a quorum of minimum 50% of the member of the Gram Sabha for diversion proposal of
’\construction of EMRS, Podia. The Committee decided to issue NOC for the diversion proposal for
b construction of EMRS, Podia under Khata No. 937, Plot No. 3408/1, Kissam- Jungle in Podia Mouza under
Motu Tahasil.

The SDLC held on 07.11.2024 approved the proposal and recommended to the DLC for
grant of NOC,

After discussion the District Level Committee approved for issue of NOC for diversion of
forest land proposal for construction of EMRS, Podia.

< Diversion of Forest land proposal of OPTCL, Jeypore for Transmission line-

The Dy. General Manager (Electrical) E.H.T. (Construction) Division, Jeypore had requested
toissue of certificate under FRA for diversion of forest land over 48.782 hectares of forest land for proposed

220 KV LILO Line from LOC. No. 70 of 220 KV Malkangiri-Balimela transmission line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-

Station, Khairput Govindpalli of OPTCL. The DLC reviewed the diversion of forest land proposal for issue of

FRA Certificate for the proposed transmission line of OPTCL and the following decision were taken
unanimously.

The Tahasildar, Chitrakonda submitted NOC to an extent of 9.291 hectares of forest land

in Uskapalli, Chitapari, Chitapari Colony, MV-108/Laxmanpalli, MV-122/Katapalli, MV-37/Indrapalli village

of Chitrakonda Tahasil. The Tahasildar, Malkangiri submitted NOC to an extent of 5.754 hectares of forest

land Tarlakota Mouza of Malkangiri Tahasil. The Tahasildar, Kudumulugumma submitted NOC to an extent

of 24.460 hectares of forest land in Neheruapalli (MV-36), Kondelguda, maliguda, Dudumaguda,

Kadamguda, Pilakusumi, Hatiamba, Rampur, Parkanmala, Tekguda, Doraguda, Pakhnaguda,

Kudumulugumma, Dandasenaguda, Pujhariguda and Nuaguda village of Kudumulugumma Tahasil. The
Tahasildar, Khairput submitted NOC to an extent of 9.277 hectares of forest land in Muduliguda, Gadiput,
Rahasbeda and Mundiguda village of Khairput Tahasil. The Tahasildar, Chitrakonda, Malkangiri,
Kudumulugumma and Khairput, also submitted certificate that the process of recognition of FRA has been
carried out for the entire 48.782 hectares of forest land and proposed land does not involve the rights of
PVTGs and no other facilities managed by the Govt. located withtin the scheduled area. It is Transmission

line project and MoEF exempted submission of resolution of Gram Sabha in cases of project like

transmission lines where linear diversion of forest land in several villages are involved vide F. No. 11-9/98-

FC (pt.) dated 5-02-2013. The Committee decided to issue NOC for the diversion proposal for for proposed
920 KV LILO Line from LOC. No. 70 of 220 KV Malkangiri-Balimela transmission line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-
Station, Khairput Govindpalli of OPTCL under Malkangiri, Chitrakonda, Khairput and Kudumulugumma

Tahasil. The detail land schedule of the proposed land to be diverted is annexed as Annexure-D.

The SDLC held on 07.11.2024 approved the proposal and recommended to the DLC for
grant of NOC.

After discussion the District Level Committee decided to issue NOC for diversion of forest

land proposal for Transmission line from Balimela to Khairput of OPTCL.

P.T.O
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...

Other important Decisions:

The committee discussed about

the cancellation proposal of 2 nos of wrongly issued IFR
Tittles n i :
amely Bhime Kabasi, D/o- Muka and Dama Padiami, S/o Irma resident of Pedawada Village under

Tel - e
eleral GP of Kalimela Tahasil having F.R.C No. 1487/10 & 1134/17, respectively recommended by the
concerned Palli Sabha/Gram Sabha placed before the Committee. The above cancellation proposal has

approved by the SDLC held on dt. 06.12.2024 and recommended to the DLC for taking further action

The committee reviewed the cases and decided to cancel the above mentioned wrongly
issued IFR titles to avoid further litigations.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the chair and participants.

@;& “O\?/\.u1 gl -

District Welfare Officer PrOjeut Q\dmlmstrator
Malkangiri ITDA Malkangiri
/
.
/ﬂ J2, k{ =
Divigi Officer \_.. -*Collector % Chairmag, (DLC)
Malkangiri = Malkangm

Memo No. 247 /VII-03/24 Date: 1] /12/2024

Copy forwarded to the members of the DLC /CDO-cum-EO, Zilla Parishad, Malkangiri / Sub-
Collector, Malkangiri / Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition/ All Block Development Officers in this district /
All Tahasildars in this District for information and necessary action.

Copy to the Dy. General Manager(Electical), EHT(Const.) Division OPTCL, Jeypore for
information and necessary action. \ \

(" Collectoﬁ&fhaﬁman, (DLC)

g Malkangiri
Memo No. 245 /vi-03/24 Date: /) /12/2024

Copy submitted to the Director (ST) & Ex. Officio Spl. Secy., ST & SC Development
Department, Orissa, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessarv\er\tion.

e

Collector & Chairman, (DLC)
)LMalkangiri
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F | DINGS OF THE SUB-DIVISIONAL LEVEL FOREST RIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING

ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE "STs & OTHER TRADI'TIONAL FOREST DWELLERS”
(RECOGNITION OF FOREST RIGHT) ACT, 2006

Date :07.11.2024

Time : 3.00PM
Venue : In office chamber of Sub-Collector, Malkangiri

Chairman : Shri. Durjyodhan Bhoi, OAS- Gr A(SB), Sub-Collector-cum-Chairman

The Sub-Collector-cum-Chairman, SDLC presided over the meeting and the

members who have attended the meeting has been indicated at Annexure-A.

At the outset the Chairman welcomed all the members present in the meeting and
the following decisions were taken unanimously.

Approval of IFR Claims: -

244 nos of IFR claims received from the 12 nos. villages duly recommended by the
concerned FRCs and Gram/Palli Sabhas placed before the committee for screening, scrutiny and
recommendation to the District Level Committee. The members cf the SDLC in preparing check list,
verified and scrutinized all aboveclaims. The committee found 167 nos. of claims of 12 villages are
genuine and correct out of which 18 nos. of 1FR claims belongs to PVTG communities. The SDLC
accordingly approved 167 nos. of individual claims and decided to recommend to the DLC for issue

of title certificate in favour of the beneficiaries. The claimant/ village/ Tahasil wise details of the
IFR claims recommended by the SDLC has been annexed at Annexure-B. }

BLOCK-WISE INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS APPROVED

. S1 | Name of the No of | Noofindividual | Rev.Area Reserv. Total
' No Tahasil villages Claim (in Hc.) Area(in Hc) | Area(in Hc.)
e

| 1 | Kalimela 1 53 60.775 0.000 60.775
| 2 | Khairput 3 16 3.741 2.020 5.761
| 3 | Malkangiri 1 1 0.198 0.000 0.198
| 4 | chitrakonda 1 35 13.844 0.500 14.344
5 | K.Gumma 4 33 19.482 19.795 39.277
[ 6 | Mathili 1 16 0.000 | 15219 15.219
| 7 | Moty 1 13 0.000 27.060 27.060
| | Total 12 167 98.04 64.594 162.634

27 nos of IFR Claims found to be defective after scrutiny and committee decided to

remand to concerned Tahasil for necessary rectification/correction

The chairman directed to ensure proper verification of the defective IFR claims by
concerned WEO / FR Cell Coordinator with checklistand submit to SDLC within 15 days for taking

further action. All claims to be reviewed properly by the concerned WEO / FR Cell Coordinator
before submission to SDLC to avoid any defects.

e



ecision of & CF laims: -

63 nos. of community

Commu nity

concer

i

vights claims receiy

Rights (CR) and Community

n !
! ed Palli Sabha /Gram Sabha placed before the Committee. Aft
claims the Committee found all 63 nos, of community

10 concerned Grama Sabha for necessary

CR and CFR claims remanded by

ed from 63 nos

Forest Resource Rights (

. of villages consisting both

CFR) duly approved by the

er scrutinizing the CR and CRF
claims were defective and decided to remand

rectification/correction. The details of deficiencies of the
the SDLC has been annexed at Annexure-C,

BLOCK-WISE COMMUNITY CLAIMS (CR & CFR) REMANDED

: | .

] SINo \ Name of the Tahasil )| No of FRC No of CR & CFR Claim |
'._ 1| Mathili } 15 \ 15 |
L2 | Khairput i 31 | 31

- 3 | K.Gumma 7 | 7

L4 | Kalimela 10 | 10 {
L 1 Total 63 1 63 i

The Chairman directed to all the Tahasildars to review the claims properly before

submission to SDLC for approval. The also Chairman directed to conduct meeting of Tahasil Leve!

Monitoring Committee every month and to submit proceedings of the meeting to the SDLC.

versi

al for th

ur

The District Welfare Officer, Malkangiri had requested to issue of certificate under FRA for

diversion of forest land over 4.050 hectares of forest land under Khata No. 937, Plot No. 3408/1,

Kissam- Jungle in Podia Mouza under Motu Tahasil for construction of Ekalabya Model Residential

School, Podia. The SDLC reviewed the diversion of forest land proposal for issue of FRA Certificate

for the proposed construction of EMRS, Podia and the following decision were taken unanimously.

The Tahasildar, Motu submitted NOC to an extent of 4.050 hectares of revenue forest land

under Khata No. 937, Plot No. 3408/1, Kissam- Jungle in Podia Mouza. The Tahasildar, Motu also

submitted certificate that the process of recognition of FRA has been carried out for the entire Hc.

4.050, the proposed land does not involve the rights of PVTGs and no other facilities managed by

the Govt. located withtin the scheduled area. The BDO, Podia conducted Gram Sabha and submitted

the consent of the Gram Sabha of Podia village with a quorum of minimum 50% of the member of

the Gram Sabha for diversion proposal of construction of EMRS, Podia. The Committee decided to

issue NOC for the diversion proposal for construction of EMRS, Podia under Khata No. 937, Plot No
3408/1, Kissam- Jungle in Podia Mouza under Motu Tahasil.

iversion of Fore

osal of OP

ore for Transmissi

The Dy. General Manager (Electrical) E.H.T. (Construction) Division, Jeypore had requested
to issue of certificate under FRA for diversion of forest land over 48.782 hectares of forest land for
proposed 220 KV LILO Line from LOC. No. 70 of 220 KV Malkangiri-Balimela transmission line to
220/33 KV Grid Sub-Station, Khairput Govindpalli of OPTCL. The SDLC reviewed the diversion of

forest land proposal for issue of F

the following decision were taken unanimously.

The Tahasildar, Chitrakonda submitted NOC to an extent of 9.291 hectares of forest land in

Vl=tememeatll

Ak e et

Fhionmari Calamy MV.108 /1 avmannalli MV-122 /Katanalli. MV-37/Indravalli

RA Certificate for the proposed transmission line of OPTCL and

s
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village of Chitrakonda Tahasil. The Tahasildar, Malkangiri submitted NOC to an extent of 5.754
hectares of forest land Tarlakota Mouza of Malkangiri Tahasil. The Tahasildar, Kudumulugumma
submitted NOC to an extent of 24.460 hectares of forest land in Neheruapalli (MV-36), Kondelguda,
maliguda, Dudumaguda, Kadamguda, Pilakusumi, Hatiamba, Rampur, Parkanmala, Tekguda,
Doraguda, Pakhnaguda, Kudumulugumma, Dandasenaguda, Pujhariguda and Nuaguda village of
Kudumulugumma Tahasil. The Tahasildar, Khairput submitted NOC to an extent of 9.277 hectares
of forest land in Muduliguda, Gadiput, Rahasbeda and Mundiguda village of Khairput Tahasil. The
Tahasildar, Chitrakonda, Malkangiri, Kudumulugumma and Khairput, also submitted certificate
that the process of recognition of FRA has been carried out for the entire 48.782 hectares of forest
land and proposed land does not involve the rights of PVTGs and no other facilities managed by the
Govt. located withtin the scheduled area. It is Transmission line project and MoEF exempted
submission of resolution of Gram Sabha in cases of project like transmission lines where linear
diversion of forest land in several villages are involved vide F. No. 11-9/98-FC (pt.) dated 5-02-
2013. The Committee decided to issue NOC for the diversion proposal for for proposed 220 KV
LILO Line from LOC. No. 70 of 220 KV Malkangiri-Balimela transmission line to 220/33 KV Grid
Sub-Station, Khairput Govindpalli of OPTCL under Malkangiri, Chitrakonda, Khairput and

Kudumulugumma Tahasil. The detail land schedule of the proposed land to be diverted is annexed
as Annexure-D.

The committee has decided to change the Member Convener of Sub-Divisional Level

Committee(FRA) with Additional District Welfare Officer, Office of the Sub-Collector, Malkangiri in

place of District Welfare Officer, Malkangiri as stated under section 5(d) of FRA Amendment Rules
2012,

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the chair and participants.

[0~ 2214

Sub-Collector & Chairman,

> ¢~ SDLC, Malkangiri
Memo No. [ /2024 Date: ) ﬁ /11 /2024
Copy to all Block Development Officers/All Tahasildars/ Asst. Conservator of Forest,

Malkangiri/Project Administrator, ITDA, Malkangiri/District Welfare Officer, Malkangiri for
information and necessary action.

Copy to the Dy. General Manager(Electical), EHT(Const.) Division OPTCL, Jeypore
for information and necessary action.

Copy to the concerned FRCs (through WEOs) for information.

@%a,l |

Sub-Collector & Chz&firrrzér{@f’/
SDLC, Malkangiri
Memo No. | 9.C /2024 o g

Date : [7 -/11 /2024
Copy submitted to the Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri for favour of kind
information and necessary action.

| Copy submitted to the Collector-cum-Chairman, DLC, Malkangiri for favour of kind
information and necessary action. '

sub-cmle%an)nl{éﬁf |24,

Jb—- SDLC, Malkangiri
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FRAR ARG, =" TAHASIL OFFICE,
5g5QIel , B -AIRIT5
)f_" ~_ e-mail: tdrchitrakonda@gmail.com

CHITRAKONDA, DIST-MALKANGIRI
Phone No-9090669066

No.__ 1720 fRev- /22

Dated. -} /01/2022

The Assistant Collector,FRC
Collectorate, Malkangiri.

Sub:- Submission of enquiry report on forest land..
Ref:- Your letter No. 241 dated.10.11.2021.
Sir

4

In inviting a reference to the letter cited above on the subject, | am sending
herewith the land schedule of the villages in respect of this Tahasil after conducting dué
enquiry through concerned Revenue Inspector. It is stated that there is no such PTG (Primitive
Tribal Group) / PAC(Pre Agriculture Community) found in respect of the land proposed for 220
KV LILO Transmission line from existing LOC. No.70 of 220KV Malkangiri-Balimela Transmission

Line to 220/33 KV GRID Sub-Station,Khairaput,Gobindpalli of OPTCL. Jeypore.

Yours faithfully,

"’.._.’

.“'h—./-(-'r
y

—

Q}Rhsildar, Chitrakonda.

This is to certify that there has been no objections with regard to the use of forest

NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE.

land for the Transmission Line to 220/33 KV GRID Sub-Station,Khairaput,Gobindpalli of
OPTCL. Jeypore based on the land schedule submitted in respect of the villages namely

Uskapally, Chitapari , Chitapari Colony (Santoshpur), M.V-108(Laxmanpalli), M.V-122(Katapalli)
and M.V-37(Indrapalli) of this Tahasil. 7 '

Jahsildar, Chitrakonda.

Ve




Letter no.376/2021

Date.31.12.2021

To

The Tahasildar, Chitrakonda
Sub: Submission of inquiry report of FRA land schedule given by OPTCI.
Ref no.

Letter no. 1989/2021 Dtd. 21.12.21

Respected sir,

Or no villagers had applied for forest right act on th

namely Laxmanpali,(my 108), Indrapalli (Mv 37)
land.

This is infavour of your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully

S\l

Revenue inspector, Balime.a
REV: T NRPECTOR

Sl
OalNAELA
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F dnnrfure -5
OFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR, KUDUMULUGUMMA

~etter No 7] |'3
Date:- 2¢- < 197

'To

The Assistant Collector, FRC
Collectorate | Malkangiri,
Sub: - Submission of enquiry

report on forest land.

Ref:- Letter No 241 dated 10.11.2022

Sir,

Ininviting a reference to the letter cited above on the subject ,| am sending herewith the
land schedule of the villagers in respect of this Tahasil after conducting due enquiry through
concerned Revenue Inspector .It is stated that there is no such PTG (Primitive Tribal Group) /
PAC(Pre Agriculture Community) found in respect of the land proposed for 220 KV LILO

Transmission line from existing LOC No 70 of 220KV Malkangiri-Balimela Transmission line to
220/33 KV GRID Sub-Station Khairput , Govindapalli of OPTCL , Jeyporeé.

NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that there has been no objections with regard to the use of forest land for the
Transmission line 220/33 KV GRID Sub Station , Khairput, Govindapalli of OPTCL ,Jeypore based
on the land schedule submitted in respect of the villages namely Neherupalli(M.V-36) ,
{ondelguda,Maliguda,Dudumaguda,Kadamguda,Pilakusumi,Hatiamba,Rampur,Parkanmala,
Tekguda,Doraguda,Pakhanaguda, Kudumulugumma,Dandasenaguda,Pujhariguda, Nu

of this Tahasil.
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Phone No- 06861-230224
email-tah. malkan-od@nic in

UM Qiduna aIRsIega
OFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR, MALKANGIRI

. )
/{tﬁqﬁv % No. JJB‘\_ 12022 (Rev.) Date:_>.04.2022

The Addl. District Magistrate,

Malkangiri.

Sub:- Submission of No objection Certificate (NOC) in regard Forest Right Act,
2006 against diversion of forest land over 48.782 Ha of the Transmission
line from LOC No. 70 of 220 KV Malkangiri — Balimela Transmission line to
220/33 KV Grid Sub-station, Khairput, Govindapalli.

Ref: Your Office (Forest Right Cell) Lr. No. 241, dated 10.11 .2021.

Sir,

In inviting a kind reference to the subject cited above, | am to kind intimate
that an enquiry has been conducted by the RI. Korukonda on the matter and as per the
report of the RI, it is found that there is no forest land involved the rights of Primitive
Tribal Groups and Pre-Agriculture Communities on the proposed land of village
Tarlakota under Korukonda Rl circle in regard Forest Right Act, 2006 against diversion
of forest land over 48.782 Ha of the Transmission line from LOC No. 70 of 220 KV
Malkangiri — Balimela Transmission line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station, Khairput,

Govindapalli.
Yours faithfully,
sz’
\ TAHASILDAR, MALKANGIRI.
Memo No. LI & 12022 Date : %.04.2022

Copy submitted to the Dy. General Manager (Elect), EHT (Const.),
Diversion, Jeypore information and necessary action. Q

.-'/. ?Z’

y (g,y

OT}HASKDAR, MALKANGIRI
floms



OFFICE OF THE REVENUE INSPECTOR, KORUKONDA.
Lr.No. 20 12022

Date 7¢.02.2022

To
The Tahasildar, Malkangiri

Sub: Submission of inquiry report to issuance of NOC relations to non-
Involvement the rights of primitive tribal groups community.

Ref: Your Lr. No. 4167, dated 24.11.2021

Sir,

With reference to the letter cited above on the subject and as per your
direction, | have verified the land schedule communicated by the OPTCL Authority
vide Lr. No. 241, dated 10.11.2021 and it is found that no Primitive Tribal Groups
and pre-Agriculture Communities involves under given land scheduled of Mouza
Tarlakota proposed to establish 220 KV Malkangiri Balimela transmission Line of
OPTCL.

This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

\
Reve niKe;ﬁ!pector.

Korukonda



NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that there has been no objection with regard to the use
of Revenue Forest land for the 220 KV/ S/C line from Malkangiri Balimela
transmission line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-Station, Khairput, Govindapally on the land

schedule submitted in respect of the viilages namely Tarlakota under Korukonda RI

Circle of this Tahasil.
; / ;,g M- 2 2_-_

TAerlfbﬁR, MALKANGIRI
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TAHSIL OFFICE:KHAIRPUT
DIST:-MALKANGIRI,ODISHA
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The Additional District Magistrate.
Malkangiri

Sub- lssuence of No Objection Certificate (NOC) in regard Forest [ight Act 2006
for diversion of forest land over 48.782 ha. of the transmission linc from 1.0
no. 70 of 220 KV Malkangiri- Balimela transmission line 1o 220433 KV (rid

Sub-station. Khairput. Gobindapalli of OPTCL. in Malkangiri District
Ref:- Your Good Office etter No-80. Dated-23.07.2024.
S

In inviting a kind reference to the letier cited above on the subject. I am 10
intimate that No Objection Centificate (NOC) may be issucd in regard Forest Right
Act 2006. for diversion of forest land over 48.782 ha. of the transmission line from
LOC no. 70 of 220 KV Malkangiri- Balimela wransmission line to 220/33 KV Grid
Sub-station, Khairput. Gobindapalli of OPTCL in Malkangiri District, ggsthe proposzd
forest land does not involve the rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre- Agriculture

Communities. In this regard the enquiry report of R.I Khairput is enclosed herewith

for taking necessary action at your level.

This is for favour of kind information and necessary action

Yours /Ea'iif{l:l;]\l}'-
Fs

~
y

/ {if s 1
AN ]&-"1

Enclosure: As above Tahasildar, Khairpul




. OFFICE OF THE REVENUE INSPECTOR, KHAIRPUT

Letier No. e /
ctier No, |%g /24 Date: #4715
: Ta
)
:\ : The Tahasildar
Khairput

Sub: lssue of No Objection Certificate (NOC) in regard lorest Right Act

~2006. for diversion of forest land over 48.782 ha. Of the Transmission

& line from LOC No. 70 of 220 KV Malkangiri- Balimela Transmission

_\\ 3\ line 1o 230/33 KV Grid Sub-Station. Khairput, Gobindpalli of OPTCL in
' \Malkangiri District.

Ref: Your good office leuer No. 1518 . cbd- 89=07- Y

SIT,
With reference: to the subject cited above, | caused a detailed

enquiry on the matter and found that the proposed forest land does not
involve the rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre- Agriculture

Communities.

This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

Y ours Faithtully

-L.p"'“




OFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR KHAIRPUT

© T /2022

Dated.10.05.2022

The Addl. District Magistrate, Malkangiri

Submission of inquiry report submitted by the Revenue Inspector, Khairput
regards to issue of NOC under Forest Right Act'2006.

Ret:- Your office letter No.241 dated. 10.11.2021 & letter N0.398 dated. 09.05.2022
under Forest Right Act'2006

In inviting kind reference to the letter cited above on the subject | am
submitting herewith the inquiry report submitted by the RI Khairput, regarding issue of NOC
for diversion of forest land over 48782 Hc of forest land to establish 220 KV LILO
transmission line from LOC No. 70 of 220KV Malkangin Balimela Transmission line to
220/33KV Grid Sub-Station, Khairput Gobindapalli of OPTCL.

This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully
« . .-'-) :
T N akde
S g 1
Tahasildar.\Khajrput.

MemoNo. 918 oo Dated.10.05.2022

Copy submitted to the Deputy General Manager (Electrical) EHT (Const) Division

L&h “C\"V'“
Tahasildar ajrput

MemoNo. S19 /2022 Dated.10.05.2022

Jeypore for kind information and necessary action.

Copy submitted to the Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangini for kind information and

necessary action.

Tahasildar, Khairput.



NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE

This is to certifty that, there has been no objection with regards to the use

~ of forest land fo the transmission line to 220 / 33KV Gnd Sub-Station, Khairput Gobindapalll.

OPTCL, Jeypore in respect of Govt land.
However the people of several Mouza / Revenue villages na

Muduliguda, 2. Rahasabeda 3. Gadiput are belongs to PVIGS and having their private land
based on land schedule submitted plot wise of the beneficiary of this Tahasil.
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Tahasildar! Khairput




OFFICE OF THE REVEUE INSPECTOR. KHAIRPUT

l /2022 Dated:- 10/05/2022
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The Tahasildar Khairput

Suo:- Engqiure into NOC in regards FRA 2006
Ref- Your letier No 457dated. 08/04/2022
Sir

In reference to the letter cited above on the subject, | am to submit

FRA title has been distributed on the

herewith the inquiry report regards 1o whaiher
(Electrical) EHT (Const)

land schedule submitted by the Deputy General Manager

Division Jeypore requested for issue of cedficate for diversion of forest land over

lish 220 KV LILO transmission line from LOC No. 70 of

48782 Hc of forest land to estab
20/33KV Grid Sub-Station, Khairput

220KV Malkangiri Balimela Transmission line to 2
Gobindapalli of OPTCL
During the field verification and office records it was found that FRA title

has already been issued to the beneficiary Mouza wise as land schedule given below:-

FRA title issued to Beneﬁcia;-Lig_Mguza:;gadjp,u_;

[ Mouza | FRANo PlotNo | Kissam | Total Area Allotted area
| 11263/11 262 | Jungie 0.713 0.713
Gasdin | 11308/13 535/1 | Jungie 0818 0.405
1 | 11264/09 73711 1539 0.425
ll | 11259/09 73172 Jungte 0.609
'\ | 11257/09 73773 | 0.505




FRA title issued to Beneficiary in Mouza:-Muduliguda

'/-,,fﬁ?—t—lza e ;_“Q PiotNo | Kissam | Total Area | Allotted area
l( 632/14 1166/5 | GramayJungle I 2250 0.352
| | 627/14 1166/7 Gramay Jungle 5250 0625
| | 624714 | 1166/3 | GramayJunge | 2250 0275 |
; ‘I -do- l 1229/02 Gramay Jungle | 1150 | 0.300
| 62514 | 1235 | GramayJungie 0259 0.259
| 6214 | 1236 Gramay Jungle. | 0.194 0.194 |
504/14 | 3233 | GramayJungle | 2.000 0292
\ 254 Gramay Jungle | 6200 0.081 |
l | 228 | GmmeyJdunge | 3774 0.182
l | 228/1 | Gramay Jungle | 3774 0.697 |
IH Muduliguda 240 Gramay Jungie ; 0263 | 0.263
\ ‘ 248 | - Gramay Jungie | 3.774 l 0-33§_
t 629714 1224 | Gramay Jungie 0.490 ! 0.490 |
\ i 1229 Gramay Jungle 1150 0.665 |
| 1233 Gramay Jungte 2000 0.348
| 526/14 254 | Gramey Jungle | 6200 0616 |
ll 527/14 25442 Gramay Jungle | 6200 0.454
| 254/ Gramay Jungle | 6.200 0284 |
i | —ea/7 | Gramay Jungie | 5.200 0.486
:i ir 522/14 122571 Gramay Jung'e " 0733 0.384
| | 1227/1 Gramay Juncie 0781 0.117
Lﬁﬂgﬁglﬁummﬂgeiaﬂawmﬁw
r_ mMouza | FRANo PiotNo | Kissam | Total Area Allotred area |
\' 3644/11 s3/1 | Pamalungle | 4650 0.020
| 3637/11 5322 | Pamadungle | 4650 0.600
5; 521/3 | Pawalungle | 1532 0.040
| as22/11 552/8 | Pavaldungle | 3300 0.600
| Rahasabeda | 633/4 | Pawelungle 1532 0.600
| 521/4 Patra Jungle 1532 0.040
i | 36351 554/2 Patra Jungle | 3300 0300
| 623/6 | Paralungle 5.380 0.405
| gl | 52U5 | Pamadungle | 1592 0,040
l | 554/5 Patra Jungle 3300 0.405
| { 6335 | Pamadunge | 5380 0400
; 3615/11 554/3 Patra Jungle 3.300 0.405




T

y | | t 3587/11 534/4 | Patralungle 4650 0800
{] rahasabeda l 3613{]_1' S34/3 i Patra Jungle 4.650 (11_19_5__
l ' (o 633/7 | Patralungle 5.380 0.405
i mel1 | 83t | Pamalungle 5.380 0.200
!-1 | 3618/11 | 55477 | Patra Jungle | 3.300 | 0405
| | 364511 | 5% Pawadungle | 380 0.300
1 [_ -oc- : 533___1 Patra Jungle } 5.389 0.405
| B 55| Pamadunge | 5% 0.200
\ : 211 | S35 | capajungle | 4650 0.200
\ 1 3597/11 534/6 | Paua jungie | 4650 0.850
“ — 1 534/2 | Paraung ie | 4650 0.600
t | 3624/11 c3z;1 | Papalunge | 4650 0.400
‘\ ' g33/2 | Pama jungle | 5.380 0.600
| %

This is for favour ot your kind

inform

ation and necessary action.

yours faithiully

f
//r v

Revenue
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Khairput
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. No. 11-9/ 98-T'C (pt.)
Government of India
Ministry of Envirorunent and Forests
(FC Division)

Paryavaran Bhawan,

CGO Comple», Lodhi Road,
New Delhi - 110 510,

Dated: 5+ February, 2015

To

The Principal Secretary (Forests),
All State / Union Territory Governuments

e Forest (Conservation) Act,

Sub: Diversion of forest land for non-forest purposes under th
d Other Traditional Forest

1980 - ensuring compliance of the Scheduled Tribes an
Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006.

Sir,

| am directed to refer to this Ministiy’s letter of even number dated 03.08.2009 wherein
this Ministry issued detailed guidelines on submission of evidences for having ixwitiatefi. ancl
completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional
Forest Dwellers (Recogrition of Forest Rights) Att. 2006.

This Ministry has received representations from various Ministries to exempt projects
like construction of roads, canals, laying of pipelines/optical fibres and transmission lines L’:‘c..
where linear diversion of forest land in several villages are involved, from the requirement ot
obtaining consent of Gram Sabha, 4 stipulated in this Ministry’s said letter dated 3.3.2009.

TR matter has also been examined by an inter-ministerial Comunittee. The Comuuttee
after examination of the matter had mier alii recommended that a resolution of the Gram Sabha

"ol thf‘:srea, baged on full and prior information of the project and a public heanng, endorsing,

that the project is in the interest of the peoplé living on the forest land, use of which is proposed
'o be diverted f&r non-forest purposes may not be required for the projects like construction of
roads, ganaler lpying of pipelines/optical fibres and transmission lines etc. where linear
* diversion of use of forest land in several villages are involved, unless recognised rights ol
Primitive Tribal Groups (PTG) and Pre-Agricultural Communities (PAC) are being affected.

The Hon'ble Minister for Tribal Affairs in his D.O. letter dated 21.01.2013 addressed to
the Hon’ble Minister of State (Independent Charge) for Power has informed that the Ministry ol
Tribal Affairs agrees with the recomunendation of said Committee that resolution of the Gram
Sabha may not be required in cases of projects like transmission lines where linear diversion ¢l

forest land in several villages are involved, unless recognised rights of PTG/ PAC are bemny,
affected.




J Accordingly, | am directed. to

N—— say
sovernment under the Forest (Conse )

c.zmal‘s, laying of pipelines/ oplica] i
use of forest land in severa

be‘mg affected, are exempted

thal pro .

posals seekiny Prior ARDIONEL
: , sl G B
rvation) Act, 1980 for projec:s e

like cons ; :
bt‘es and onstruction of roads
lransimissj - ) : _ /
villages are ion lines cfc. where linear diversion of

bt it m.\folved. unless recognised rights of PTG/ PAC are
Sabha(s) as stipulated in clase iy le:{juuemenl of obtaining consent of the concerned Gram
g , . re i ;
Ministry’s said letter dated 03.08.2009 ad with clause (b), (e) and (f) in second para of this
This issues with
a TO\'(, ! T
Environment and F01'est5_pp al of the Hon'ble Minister of State (Independent Chaige) for

Yours faithfully,

o2
s qert®

(H.C. Chaudhary)
C Assistant Inspector General of Forests
opy to:-

Shri Sanjay Lohiya, Director, Prime Minister's Office, New Delhi.

Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, New Delhi.
The Secretary, Ministry of Power, New Delhi.

The Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum, and Natural Gas, New Delhi.
The Chaisgpan, Railways Bbard, New Delhi.

The Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, New Delhi.

L.

2.

3.

4.

3.

6.

7. The Chairman, National Highways Authority of India (NHAI), New Delhi.
\/g. Principal Chiet Conservator of Forests, all State/ U1 Governments.

9.

Nodal Officer, the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, all State/ UT Governments.
10.  All Regional Offices, Ministry of Environment & Forests.

11. Joint Secretray in-charge, Impact Assessment Division, MoEF. .
12.  All Assistant Inspector General of Forests in Forest Conservation Division, MoEF.
3.

Director R.C. (HQ), Ministry of Environment & Forests, New Delhi.
14. Sr. Director (Technical), NIC, MoEF with a request to place a copy of the letter on website
of this Ministry.
15.

16. Sr.PPS to the Director General of Forests & Special Secretray, MoEF.
17. Guard File.

Sr. PPS to the Secretray, Environment and Forests.

s

H.C. Chaudh

_ Assi t(%t?cc ggtg; eneral. !Fora?ti

Pnncmaf aﬁle Bhservator ol Corests
(Head ol Forest Force)

Aranva Bhavan. 18" Cross. Malleswaram
Bangalore-3. Dated: /03 / 2013.

CIRCULAR

Copy of the Guidelines dated 05-2-2013 of MOEE. GOl is communicated to the
Chiet Conscrvators of Forests (T) & the Deputy Conservator of Forests (T)/(WL) through
e-mail lor information :

b

Additional Principal Chief

No. AS(4)MIS.CR-9/2010-11.

Conservator of lrorests
(Forest Conservation). Bangalore.

&y W 4 \.‘9/05 Aa\ vl
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3@ Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

i b .
Lo e o '4.‘-
St - e
| Lifel.ne o.‘Odim]

Annexure - AD

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 21 of Stage-| Forest
Clearance.

|, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby undertake
that no labour camp shall be established on the forest land, proposed to be diverted, and shall
provide fuels preferably alternate fuels to the labourers & to the staff, working at the site, so
as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas.

: Deputy General M;nagér (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.
Divisional Forest Officer, Dy. GEfrerdl-Manager (Elect)

Malkangiri Forest Division EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

Countersigned by



LS Qe SIS arciqea Saiq me.

ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.V. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3™ Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC0O07553

Annexure - AE

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition Na. 22 of Stage-i Forest
Clearance.

l, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby undertake
that the forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any
other agency, department or person without the prior approval of Central Government.

Coz Bty
Deputy Generzl Marlagdr (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.

Office seal ............

Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

. Countersigned by

=
nwuh@%gﬁmcen

Malkangiri Forest Division
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt, of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751 022.

OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
Hieline o7 Odish E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.

37 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001

E mail:_t_—:htc.div.jgr@ogtc!.co.i , CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure —

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 23 of Stage-| Forest
Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby

undertake that OPTCL shall obey the instructions of the state Government, as per rule.

( >A‘MZ,/?/2,$"
Deputy General Manager (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, leypore.
Dy. Gemersi:Manager (Elect)

i by EHT (Const) Division
(Wﬂwd OPTCL, Jeypore

Divisional Forest Oj'fgc._er,
Malkangiri Forest Division

AF
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
s Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
IQE OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
uitetine of Oicha E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, leypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure — Al

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 24 of Stage-l Forest
Clearance.

I, Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, JeyPore hereby undertake that
no damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused during project work.

%71/7/2 —
= Deputy General Matfager (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
st Officer, OPTCL, Jeypore.
Malkangiri Forest Division Dy. E ﬁ%%%;%ng gﬁr .( Elect)
ivision
OPTCL, Jeypore
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001

E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

[Hitetine of Olsha

Annexure - - AH

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 25 of Stage-|1 Forest

Clearance.

|, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby undertake
rned Regional Office of the Ministry, if stipulated

to follow any other conditions of the conce
protection and

with the approval of competent authority in the interest of conservation,

development of forests & wildlife.
(ol lilz
Deputy General Manag rz'ec A

Authorized User Agency,

Dy. %ﬁéﬁfﬁéﬁéger (Elect)

oo e (Const) Division
Malkangiri Forest Division OPTCL, Jeypore
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
[Litcdinc of Cisha| E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

Annexure—= AT

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 26 of Stage-| Forest
Clearance.

1, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby undertake
to comply all the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble court order
(s) and NGT orders pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to

the project.

eputy General Ma aéxﬂe%],;_

Authorized User Agency,

Dy. Gehetal fianager (Elect

EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

Malkangirt Forest Division
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022,
|[OPTCL| OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
(tHelne ofoduha] E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure—_ AT

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 27 of Stage-I Forest
Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, leypore hereby undertake
for violation of any of the above conditions will amount to violation of Van (Sanrakshan
Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in Para 1.16
of Chapter 1 of the Consolidated Guidelines and Clarifications on Van (Sanrakshan Evam
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 as issued by this Ministry’s letter dated 29.12.2023.

-

Counters; by Authorized User Agency,
’ Dy, BaRbriavRPSrager (E lect)
Divisional F fficer, EAT €cnst) Division

Mulkaniri Forest Division OPTCL, Jeypore
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
e Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
Fgm OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
Ueine of Olihy E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3¢ Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

Annexure — _ AK

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 28 of Stage-l Forest
Clearance.

|, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake to submit the annual self-compliance report in respect of the above stated
conditions to the State Government, concerned Regional office and to this Ministry by the end

il
Deputy General Manager (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
Dy. BeHerdP ¥ Fager (Elect)

te6iiEt) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

of March every year regularly.
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPO
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
i EE Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
(L of G E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
314 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGCOD7553

Annexure — AL

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 29 of Stage-! Forest
Clearance.

| Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. Genera
| (https://parivesh.nic.in/}.

undertake that the compliance report shall be uploaded on e-porta

o etlfes,
eputy General Ménager (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.
Dy. Getéral"Manager (Elect)

EHT (Const) Divisi
ision
OPTCL, Jeypore

Divisional Officer,
Division

Malkangiri Forest
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Gowt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.

E mall%g_ﬁmw, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553
Letter No. QS’ Q-’) Date: § 7_ / 03/%0.15-.

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer,

Malkangiri Forest Division,

AT/PO: MALKANGIRI,

Dist: Malkangiri, Odisha.
Sub: Intimation of deposit against demand note towards Compensatory Afforestation Scheme
and Net Present Value (NPV) including Penal NPV for Diversion of forest land over
48.782 Ha for construction of 220KV Govindpalli LILO Line from LOC No-70 of 220KV
Malkangiri-Balimela Line (Online Proposal No. FP!OR}'I‘RANSISOHMMU)

Ref.: 1.Y.O. Letter No. 751/(Diversion Cell)-2025, Dated.06.02.2025
2. Y.O. Letter No. 7208/(Diversion)-2024, Dated. 24.12.2024.
3. Stage-1/In-principle approval order dated.27.11 2024 of Asst. Inspector General of Forest,
Govt. of India, MoEF & CC, Forest Conservation Division, New Delhi.
Sir,
With reference to the subject captioned above, this is to intimate that the amount as

demanded vide your office letters under ref (1) and ref (2) has been deposited, for a total amounting

to Rs. 14,.20,16,000.00/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Twenty Lakhs Sixteen Thousand) Only towards
NPV including Penal NPV (Rs.8,67,39,000.00/-) and Compensatory Afforestation Amount
(Rs.5,52,77,000.00/-) for Diversion of forest land over 48.782 Ha of the 220KV LILO Transmission
Line from existing LOC No-70 of 220KV Malkangiri-Balimela Transmission Line to 220/33KV
Grid Sub-station, Khairput, Govindpalli of OPTCL, through NEFT in Parivesh Portal on
dated.01.03.2025 with PIF No.0471120250303910053 vide UBI cheque no.009067,

dated.01.03.2025 in favour of ORRISSA CAMPA.

In this regard, the deposit slip is enclosed herewith for your kind information and necessary
action. The acknowledgement of the received amount may Kindly be intimated to this office for our

ready reference.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above M ﬁ%z}'s
General Manager ( )

y. General Manager (Elect) I
l EHT (Const) Division '
| OPTCL, Jeypore

CCto:- §
1. The CGM(Const.), Southern Zone, OPTCL, Berhampur for favour of kind information.

2. GM, EHT(Const.), Circle Rayagada for favour of kind information,
3. SDO, BHT(Const.), S/, Malkangiri for information and necessary action.

tersigned b .
- ! y ( - awff/?‘/llg_
Divi rest Officer, Dy. General Manager (Elect)
Malkangiri Forest Division EHT (Const) Division

OPTCL, Jeypore
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STATE FORFST HEADQUAR TERS, QD1
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEE € ONSERVATOR(
PLOT NO. GD-2/1ZARANY A BHAWAN, CHANDRA
BHU BANESWAR-751023
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Annexure-C

A
FORESTS &lHoFF
JFKIHARIUR

Memo No. 0 56D 9EIRANS) 361720

Dated. Bhubaneswar tie L0\ HDecembe

l A
[he Divisional Forest Otlieer
Malkangiri Forest Division

Sub: Proposal under Section 2 (1) (ii} of the Van (Sanran
Adhinivam, 1980 for non-furestry use of 48.782 ha of fo
220 KV LILO Transmission fine from existiag LoC No
Balimela Transmission line to existing 220/33 KV Grid
ander Malkangiri  Forest Division in Malkangiri I
Construction Division, Jeypure, Odisha - Stage-1 approva

Ref- Swge-! In-prmciple appro ald
Forests. FC Division, Gol. MolF & CC, New Delhi.
Enelosed. please find herewith a copy of Suape-l’ In-principi

of the Assistant Inspector General of Forests, 1C Divison, Gol, Mo

i self-cxplanatory, lor information and peeessary dcon
The financial outlsy for Compunsaton AfTorestation Schen
of Degraded forest ind identified in village in Rangimpuda PRI

Vialkangin Forest Division in respect of the above mentivned o

adl PCCE (FD & sadal Officer, PO Ae basmy on wape r
15,52, 77.000/- (Rupees five crores fifty twao lakhs seventy seven i
In this context, 1 am direeted 1o request you o Taise dem

payment ol compensatory Jevies through web portal of Mol &

particulan of the amount paid in preseribed © AMPA format and fw
thronph RCCT. Rorpul Circle

Pncl-As abose

ChwetLw

Dy. General M
. s B EH“' U'l
\talkangini Forest Division oPTLL

+ approval dated 27 1

2024

shan Fvam samvardhan)

. land for construction of
g 3 KV Malkangiri-
S 1 n irput Gobindapsli
it Dy oprrCL, EHNT
regarding.

ated 27112024 o the Assis: nt Inspector General of

12024

X U, New Delht whiceh

cver an area of 97.564 ha

ader Chitrakonda Range o

cet has been gpproved by
432 per ML for

usand only is enclosed

Wb on the user ageney for

¢ und submit the deposit

vish the Stage-1 compliance

A e ‘;‘15 ):4- .
o v ator of Forests (Nodal)

page 10f2

( = "MM;’:/ 7 /.? g

anager (Elect)

yot) Diviston

Jeypore
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e
Revised Vinancial outlay for Compensatory Afforestution scheme over an area of
97.564 ha of Degraded Forest land identified in Ranginigud PRF under Chitrakonda
Range in Malkangiri Forest Division spains! proposed divers ni ol 48 782 ha of Forest
land for vonstruction of 220 KV LILO Transmission Lin frem existing 220 KV
Malkangiri-Balimela Transmission Line to existing 22073 KV Grid §/S Khairput,
Gobindapalli of M/s OPTCL

(Wuge Rate ‘@ Rs.452/- per MD)

SL Description Ariint (Rs.)

No. : 4

1 Cost of Block Plantation without fencing @ 1600 4,07.20,872.00
plants per ha over 97.564 ha fu Rs.4.17,376/- per
ha with 10 years maintenance and without
provision of fencing

v Cost Vegetative fencing over 5678 RMT w
Rs.203.53 per RMI with maintenance (As
proposed by the DFO. Malkangiri Forest Division)

11.55,643 .00

Total 4,18,76,515.00
10° of total planmation cost towards EPA 41.87.651.00
incentive to V.SS :

Sub-Total 1 A0 64,166.00
4. Add Vscalation Cost {20%) 212.833.00
Grand Total £,52,76,999.00
)r rounded off te
. 5.52.77.000.00
(Rupees Five Crore fifty two hikhs and seventy seven wusand) only
Apprin !f-d
Ye o o 4
yane

Additional Principal (\\icl't'unscr\ ator of o sis
Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, 1C A

§oe

A

| o =
\ e J;"r'/?/.“{v

_a’
Dy, General Mannner (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
orlIcCL, Jeypore

Malkangin Forest Division
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E"-’, LONG AV G2 SN PUTUINRQ QIINON. AIeedd cosamaceddt | o ,
o - OFFIY OF THE DIVINKON W’.‘I‘.‘TM?H";“ WHOLITY WOARDE S M ALK ANGTRI FOREST DI IR0, .&IM‘GJ (~ )
Tele/ Fax No. 06861- 293084 e-mail- dfo.malkangirie odisha.gos.in S
Letter No. A2 0J_ADiversion)-2024, Dated. Malkangiri the 2 _December, 2024.
lo
The Dy, General Manager (Elect. ),
EILT (Construction) Division,
OPTCL. Jeypore
Sub: Diversion of Forest land over 48.782 Ha. for construction of 22_0 KV LILO_ Tnnsmi_ssim
line from existing Balimela-Malkangiri 220 KV line to Grid Sub-station. Khairput.
Govindapalli, Malkangiri District. (Proposal No. FP JOR /TRANS /50828 /2020).
Ref: 1. Stage-1 approval order dated 27.11.2024 of Asst. Inspector General of Forests, Govt. of
India, MoEF & CC, Forest Conservation Division, New Delhi
2. Merio No. 24289 dated 05.12.2024 of the OSD-cum-Special Secretary 1o Gowt., Forest.
Environment & Climate Change Department. Govt. of Odisha to your address.
Sir,

As per Serial No. 2 of the stipulated condition you have 10 deposit the Compensatory
Afforestation amount which is Rs. 5, 52, 77, 000~ (Rupees Five crore fifty-two lacs seventy-seven thousand)
only A copy of the Technically Approved Compensatory Afiorestation Scheme by the Addl Principal Chief
Conservator of Farests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer. FC Act 1s enclosed herewith for your reference.

ft 1s, therefore, requested that you make the payment for the Compensatory Afforestation (or
the above-mentioned project amounting to Rs. 5, 52, 77. 000:- (Rupees Five crore fifty-two lacs seventy-scven
thousand) only, through online payment on web-portal of MoEF & CC (hagps. - parivesh nic in ) immediately
and report the undersigned about deposit of the same for taking further action a1 this end.

Enclt As above,

Memo Nn."‘i __2-0_'1 _ /Diversion.
Caopy forwarded o the Chief Consenvator of Forests (Forest Diversion & Nodal Ofticer. FC

Acty. Oro the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and
necessary action with reference to his Memo No. 25629 dated 19.12.2024. ,ﬁr

DiviSional Fc Officer,
Malkaogiri Fosest Division.
"l

Memo No._z_u_p /Diversion. Date L4/ | ). 2024

Copy lorwarded 1o the Regional Chiel Conservator of Forests, Komput Circke, Koraput Foe
Lind mformation and necessary action -

)/
L ™
l)l? : st Officer,
£¢Ia angitt Borest Division

,

o
- ‘;'J‘.'C-i.t-t-r-:"/ ,
"l /r}/ 7/28
Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EMT (Const) Divislon

Malkangiri Forest Division OPTCL, Jeypore
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Annexure-E

I
NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funde
Dete : 0103-2028
Agency Neme. ODISHA POWER )
TMN!UISS!ON
com-oxnon LIMITED |
Application No. 6460820190
e Jramarr |
Locstion. ORRISA
Address. pr-ﬂi.uhalmn!'"hm“"
e ,___._--——‘-"-‘__‘
Amount(in Re) 142016000

m:rwcm'rwwmhw
Only

. This Challan
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTG
ng the requircd payme
working days, then kindly
id to Emall: fcabir@unionbs
uhlnoﬂllﬂoﬂunlonhl
Lﬂbuf gl
' AG.M. (Finant='

ENT. (Const) C”
Revagad?

NE ST DA _ﬁ'g"u per following
¥ 1} f
e—
Beneficiary Namé! ORRISA CAMPA.
______....-———-""",...—-——--'....—-——-—-'"""'— !
FSC Code: UBINGS9GIIS .
Mbneuuntﬂo- 15082!45&!281”
valid only for this
chaltan amount.
f—-#-
Bank Name f 3 Union Bank of India
Address: FCS Centre,Z111, Wi Floor,
Jalitta Towers, ion
Road, Beugatum-&.ﬁl‘l’
|
{s strictly to be used for making '

5 only
mail a copy

nkofindia.t ank

A

. ‘uh
h '-w""l!n .

P @bt

PFre. D4 71120256303910053

nt through ch.

nhnﬁndl-.blnk , epursed

Malkangin Forest Division

> _(._“,gf_/, )
7%

Dy. Gen
. eral Manag
al Manager (Elect
EHL r\ \.‘:1:.-() Division )
OPICL, Jeypore
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93" SUDE TN O SO SYUCHISeT Annexure-F
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il dfo,malkangiria odisha.gov.in S

Dated, Malkaagiri the § ' February, 2025

To
The Dy. General Manager (Elect.),
E.H.T. (Construction) Division,
OPTCL. Jeypore.

Sab:

[hvumn of Fore;t ‘lmd over 48 782 Ha. for construction of 220 KV LILO Transmission line from existing
Balimela-Malkangiri 220 KV line to Grid Sub-station. Khairput. Govindapalli, Malkangiri District.
(Proposal No. FP /OR /TRANS /50828 /2020).

Ref: (i) Your Office Letter No. 28(4) dated 21.01.2025.
(ii) This Office Letter No. 7299 dated 27.12.2024.

(iii) Stage-1 approval order dated 27112024 of Asst. Inspector General of Forests, Govt. of India, MoEF &
( C. Forest Conservation Division, New Delhi.
(iv) Memo No. 24289 dated 05.12.2024 of the OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Govt, Forest. Environment &
. Climate Change Department, Gowt. of Odisha to your address.
ST

_ Wﬁmfmm&xsbonmdammingﬂwwwbmmi’i’wmmwmdn
revised Net Present Value (NPV) of the Forest Land diverted which comes under Eco-Class-1 with 8 Density of 0.5
comes 10 Rs 7,00,84,000.00 (Rupees Seven-Crore Eighty-Four Thousand) only and the Penal NPV 0 Rs

1.66.55,000.00/- (Rupees One-Crore Sixty-Six Lacs Fifty-Five Thousaad) only. The calculation of the NPV & the
Penal NPY is mentioned below;

NPV & Penal NPV Calculation:

| Eatity Classification Valuation (In Rs)

: 7,00,83,636.00

| NPV 48.782 ha Forest Area X Rs 14,36,670/- or say

' 7,00.84.000.00
Entity Classification Valuation (in Rs)
Penal | Rs 14.36.670/- X 0.04 ha (Violation Area) = Rs 57467/-X 5 (Maximum of 05 Years) 2.87.335.00

| NPV Rs 14.36.670/- X 4.235 ha (Violation Area) = Rs 60.84,297/- X 972 days / 363 days 1,62.02,566.00

Total Penal NPV |__1,64.89,901.00
T 12% Simple Interest from the date of raising of such demand till the deposit is made (539900
(Ome (01) Month) = (Rs 7, £Y, 99, ¢ /X 12/100/12 '

- 1,66,54,800.00/-
Gross Penal NPV or say
] 1,66,55,000.00/-

‘ﬁm: 1% Violation is from 07.03.2019 to 27.11.2024 & 2 Violation is from 01.04.2022 10 27.11.2024.

As per Serial No. 3 (i) User Agency sholl transfer the funds towords the cost of Net Prstnt Value (NPV) of the
forest lond being diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon ‘ble Supreme Court of
india dated 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in Writ Petition [Civil) No. 202/1995 and the guidelines issued by
this Minlstry vide its letter No. 5-3/2007-FC doted 06.01.2022 read with 22. 03.2022 through online portal of CAMPA
occount of the State Concerned; (if) At the time of payment of the Net Present Value (NPV) at the present rote, m user
ogency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV, If so dcte'nnined, as per the final decision of
the Hon'ble Supreme Court of Indic); & Serial No. 7 i.e. The State Govt. sﬁou‘renhze_ Penal NPV f’f fm.-n land per ha
per eoch year of violation from the date of actual diversion as reported by the inspecting oﬂ'icrnyrt‘h mux@um upto5
times the NPV plus 12% simple interest from the date of roising of such demand till thf deposit is made; Hence, y:
are, requested to make the payment for the Net Present Value (NPV) for the above-mentioned project unounti;,uow
7,00,84,000.00 (Rupees Seven-Crore Eighty-Four Thousand) only and the Penal NPV to Rs 1,66,55/
(Rupees Ome-Crore Sixty-Six Lacs Fifty-Five Thousand) onty in State CAMPA F
(https://parivesh.nic.in/) immediately and repont the undersigned about
this end.

A
l ; o t/?,}u.;f/hlr/zg._

Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, lJeypore




Memo No.

413 1_ __Mlversion Cell

Date O) /27 /2028

¥ Copy forwarded to the Addl. Principal Chiel Conservator of Porests (Porest Diversion & Nodal Offieer, FC
Act), O/a the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubsneswar for Mmor kind hfhm-hn and

nocessary action,

Memo No. q S 1 /Mversion Cell

and nocessary action.

Malkangin Forest Division

Dated§ /02 /2028
Copyfm'wn'dedmﬁ!eReglnnalChiemeume,KmChtk.wf“mm

(ot e

Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)

P E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001

E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

Annexure -G

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 3.ii of Stage-l Forest
Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby undertake
to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon’ble

Supreme Court of India.
QA@ 17 / - ol
D Elec),

eputy General Manager
Authorized User Agency,
D O&CL, Jeypore.
/- cneaaral-Manager (Elect)

; _ st Officer, o (Const) Division
Malkangiri Forest Division PREEL; Jeypore
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

E OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
s E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure — ¥,

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 4 of Stage-I Forest Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby

undertake that All the funds under the project have been transferred/ deposited online in
ORRISA CAMPA account only through e-portal (https:// parivesh.nic.in/).

( ; ; 71/%/%.1"
Deputy General Manager {Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.

Office seal ............
Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

Divisional ¥gresf Officer,
Malkangiri Forest Division



| Annexure-l
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The State Gove: shall take action against the erring official wnder section 34/3B of the
Adhinivam

The details of the Action Taken Report is as follows.

Action by Revenue Dept.

1. The Tahasildar, Kudumulugumma has instituted Encroachment cases against OPTCL
represented by DGM (Elect.), EHT Construction Division, Jeypore under section 4,68 7of
the O.P.L.E.Act, 1972. .

2. Accordingly the notice in Form-A & B has been issued to DGM (Elec.), EHT Construction
Division, Jeypore.

3.

Assessment was made under section 4 of OPLE Act, 1972 and penalty imposed under section
6 of the said Act for unauthorized occupation on the above mentioned government land

(Ref : Tahasildar, Kudumulugumma letter No.46, dated: 10.01.2024 )
Action by Forest Dept.

The Range Officer, Balimela has booked a case under OR Case No. 79 of 2023-24 against the OPTCL
for violation of the provision under Section 33 (C) of Odisha Forest Act, 1972.

(Ref : Range Officer, Balimela Case no..79 of 2023-24)

Couprersigned b -
I y (”’”'/,)ﬂ/a 1/1 H/_?/zbr-—-

Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

Officer,

st Divivinm



OFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR, KUDUMULUGUMMA

Lewter No: ___Q_(l__/zoz;f

To

Dtel. Ja_/m_/zonf

The Additional District Magistrate,
Malkangiri

Sub: Action taken by undersigned on unauthorised construction of towers on
govt. land (revenue forest land) for construction of 220 KV LILO Transmission
line from 220 KV Balimela — Malkangiri line to 220/33 KV G55 Govindpali.

Ref: Your office letter No. 3294/XX11-15/2023 Dated 18.11.23.
Sir,

In inviting a reference to the letter on the subject cited above | am to
intimate that on receipt of the intimation of encroachment of Government land
encroachment cases was initiated against OPTCL, represented by DGM (Elect),

EHT Construction Division, Jeypore u/s 4, 6, & 7 of the O.P.L.E. Act, 1972 and
show cause was Issued on dated 03.01.2024.

The encroacher represented by DGM (Elect), EHT Construction Division,
Jeypore, remained present on the date of hearing on 08.01.2024 and admitted
about the construction of an electric towers on Revenue Forest Land without
any prior permission or Statutory Clearance from concerned departments.
Accordingly, "the KA & KHA" form has been issued to the encroacher. The
encroacher was assessed under section 4 of OPLE Act 1972 and penalty was
imposed under section 6 of the sa’d Act for unauthorised occupation on the

above mentioned government land. The encroacher has deposited the same
accordingly.

further after due procedure u/s 7 of the act the encroacher was
sumrnarily instructed to stop further construction activity till Issuance of
statutory clearances from competent authority

This is for your information and necessary actlon.

Yours falthfully,

= or g ”"f'”? ) ,”_.,j.“)
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Dy. Genaral Manager (Elect)
EHT (Conut) Division
QPICL, Jeypore
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OR No.-39 0 203-2Y

Forest Department, Orissa

chedule XVIIL -Form No. 21--A
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OFEICE OF VHE FOREST HANGE OFFICER, DALIMFLA RANGE, BALIMFL A DOTA
Tule’ Uy No, 06861 220206 ¢ oudl: bulimshyforestenngenffloew gmall,eom

(LTI PRES R

Memo No, 290/
Dnted, Malknngirl, the 18 ey, 2024

To

Mr. Soumya Sucharit Senapati

S.D.0. (Elect,), EHT (C) Divislon, Malkangiri

At- Danigudn,

Po- Panchabati

Dist-Matkangiri
Sub:- Summon to personal appearance and recard your statemont under 41 (c) Cr.P.C.
Sir,

You have been summoned to appear before the authorized officer and record

your smtement under section 41 (c) of Cr.Pc related to ease no/OR no.- 79 of 2023-24 on
Dated- 03.02.2024,

This may be treated as urgent.
Y }' E‘\\\';“\
o G
il N
a& ol '?*O?'ﬂ
Asst. Conservator oﬁ est
kangiri Forest Division
ggs}(@“ LKANGIRI
a wat/ /
._ WY e

st Officer,

.-Ilungm |‘|||t..,,| Division

Dy. General Mananer (Elect)

EHT (Const) Brotcon
OPTCL, leypore

et il SOOI s AOUINE T ko=l franies V& o= INDOKS wid= VP08 it 28 avtion ~guid_sahwne |



== Annexure-J

_giction taken by the Forest Department. in line with the condition imposed at No. 6 of the
Stage-1/In-principle approval order under Section 2 (1) (ii) of the FCA. 1980 “The State
Govt. shall take action against the erring official under section 3A/3B of the Adhiniyam”:

() The Range Officer. Balimela Forest Range has booked a case under OR Case No.

79 of 2023-24 against OPTCL for violation of the provision under Section 330 of
Odisha Forest Act, 1972.

(ii)  One Departmental Proceeding (DP) has been drawn against Shri Sasanka Kumar
Das, Forest Guard for the Negligence in Govt. Duty & Suppression of Facts

(Copy Enclosed).

o,
jon

DimsQORTF orcst PRGRS
MHM%PAI&EWU n.
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Departnient;
] " UNITRII L *k
I Proceeding drawn up agalngt S Sasimnlea Jamar Py, Forest

" N Sl s
) rlnt,. Sid Sasanka Konen Dash
Doesipnetlon: - [ oot Guard
(;l[)‘ll’: - lr‘."
Yeyvpeo . o I
Pay: R, 26000/

Memorandum ;

Guard hereln after called the
substimee of the imputation of nej
ill_l'u:ﬁ[)cuL of which Lhe enquiry is propos
of articles of chirpe (Annexure-l). Alisto
the article of charpes are proposcd to be

inlorma
ite, enclosure
dated aclkn wled

apainst <t Sasanka Kumar Dash, Forest
5 of the OCS (CCA) Rule 1962. The
ilipence and suppression ol facl to the higher authorities
ed Lo he held is set gut in the enclosed statement
[ document by which and a list witncss by whom,

sustained is en¢losed (Anncxurc-lI}.

I s proposed o hold an enguiry
delinquent under Rude 1

Kumar Dash, Forest Guard s directed Lo cubmit his written

within 30 days from

1. Sri Sasunka
the date of receipt of this

statement of defence
desires to be heard in person.

office of Divisional [FForest Officer,
{ to submit his written statement of

memorandum and also state il he
the relevant record in
vant extract thereo
rom competent aut horily.

9. Jle may perusc
Mallkangiri and take rele
defence with permission f

“defence within the stipulated period

wrilten statement ol
be presumad that

s memorandum, it will
as deemed proper ex-

4 |f he fails wo submit his
of receipt of thi

of 30 days from the date
- and action will be taken

he has no explanation Lo offe

parte.
4. ‘Thereceipt ol the memaorandum should be 1clnowledged by him.

[0t
Yivisional Fqrest Otficer,
tallgangivt Lprest Division

Dated L:I/Q.[Dél.- 2024

arded the [tange Otlicet, Chitrakonda Range 1ot
copy of the memorandum alongwith
¢ acknowledped and subimit the

Memo No2 590 2

(lopy alonpwith iy enclosares lurw
jon and necessary action, e s direeted o serve one
w Sri Sazanla (cumar Dash, forest Guard on prope
wl receipt to this office for pecord and relercnce in this u[fﬁ('u_

[28(*

Divistonal Torest Ol
Malleanggine Forest iyvisian
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4 ANNIIXURE-)

/

Article uLClumms.;

That, Svi Sas:
at, e Sasanka Kumar Dac © ,
a Kumar Das, Forest Guard has committed the o

i I't‘g\ﬂdl‘ifivﬂ dm'in ' his in e
~ 11; ; ~ z | ‘
[‘» i L”“h |1L_V mnm f'\(?l}lill‘l-’l[ll[‘llll‘ lIL'ill lllldL'f' .‘;Ul’llf”h’!lhptll' .ti'..'f'llﬂl'l IIIIfIf'r

Balimela Range.

That, Sri Sas ; "
. Ori Sasanka Kumar Das, Forest Guard while in-charge of Sormanathpur beat
under Soma - Secti ! ;

nathpur Section under Balimela Range has committed (1) Negligence in Govi. Duty [2)

Suppression of facts.

Thus, the following article of charges is framed against him for violation of Orissa

Government Servant Conduct Rule, 1959 and Violation of Forest Conservation Act, 1980.

1. Negligence in Govt. Duty.

2. Suppression of facts.

~
Divisional For tO!"Efser,
\Malkangiri Forest Livision

——

o‘es: ow'\s'\O“
Ma\“a “3\! 3“9\
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s ANNEXURE-11

statement of imputatior i i
1 of Negligence in duty in support of the article of charges framied

Sri Sasanka Kumar Dash, Forest Guard

1. Article- I:- Negligence in duty.

y ie. the Dy. General Manager (Elect) EHT

Nos. of Web Towers

It is notice that, the user Agenc
in Tarlakata PRF

(Construct'lon] Division OPTCL, Jeypore has constructed 5
18 to 22.09.20Z21 without any

nservation Act, 1980 for div

under his jurisdiction ieu

prior approval of the competent

during the period from 31.03.20
non-

ersion of forest land for

authority as it comes under Forest Co
nder Somanathpur Beat of

forest purpose. As the Taralakata PRF comes

ction and neither he have taken an r Agency nor intimated

y action against the Use

Somanathpur Se
1980.

the facts to the higher authorities for Violation of Forest Conservation Act,

Memo No.3893 dud.
n taking of action

Division OFTCL,

Though the delinquent called upon for explanation vide

| Forest Officer, Malkangir
he Dy. General Manager|(

Nos of Web Towers in Tar
Guard has submitted his X

i to show cause for no

04.08.2022 of the Divisiona
Elect)EHT [CUnstruction]

st the user Agency je t
lakata PRF without prior approval of the

planation vide

again

jeypore who has constructed 5

competent Authority. In respon
ation dated 08.08.202

f the Range Officer, B

ression of facts.
b tower has already bee

se the delinquent Forest

d to this Office vide Memo No.458 Jated

his applic 2 which communicate
08.08.20220 not at all satistactory:
2. Articl -11-S

Though 5 Nos. of We

from 31.03.2018 t

alimela Range which is

n constructed under his jurisdiction

ent neither intimated the fact to his

0 22.09.2021 the delinqu
ated to the Divisional west

a and also not intim

during the period
hich he has suppressed the fact

next authority i e. to the Range Officer Balimel

officer, Malkangiri during construction period of the Towers for W
to the higher authorities.

U] by

+ A

; _;\1-‘
l‘n-m‘ﬁml paestOfmce
&vla_l[guugm Forest Division
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ANNEXURE = 111

Memo of evidence

s1. No. Article of  Document by which the charge is prnpnsel! to be [ witness hy whom
chiarge sustained | the charge s
| . ~ proposcdtobe
| o - . T _s_ustai_r_le:_i_. _
O T VO T — -
1 Article-] " Memo No. 3803 dated. 04.08.2022, DFO 4F Misc section.
! T Malkangiri . B | —
2 |1 Article-2 |' Joint verification report of ACF [Affn.), Malkangiri | 4F Misc Section
Forest Division dated. 23.062023,  ——— —

[ SN

' 7
0 Offic u/

Forest Divi: slon.

Divisiona

S‘Ma/lkangiri
|

€ -annan wath NKFN QA
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optel.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

Annexure — K

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. B of Stage-l Forest
Clearance.

l, Srl Mano] Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake to pay the penal CA (if any) shall be as per the said guideline, If issued.

Lzl
Deputy General Manager (Eléc),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.

t Officer,

Malkangiri Forest Division Dy. Getétat' Mariager (Elect)

EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore




| / 90 SQUEe 618 aroiaa Soidl Gis.
§ ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
— E mail: ehte.div.ipr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure --L

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 9 of Stage-| Forest Clearance.

!, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake that the maximum width of right of way for the proposed transmission line on the

forest land shall not be more than 35 mtrs.
( > é;‘“‘ ?r/st 25
Deputy General Madagbr (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
QPTCL, Jeypore.

Office seal v..u.e.
Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

Malkangiri Forest Division



SN BPSl IQUS S8 arolads Solel m8.
Srend ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
, E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure — M

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 10 of Stage-l Forest

Clearance.

l, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake that the User Agency shall comply with the guidelines for laying transmission lines
through forest areas issued by the Ministry.

' -f/ZI-
Deputy General Manager (£lec),
Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, leypore.

Office s2al ccuvuninin

Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

Countersigned by

Divisibaal Fdrest Officer,
Malkangiri Forest Division



VS I8 geoiqe oI M8,
ODISHA POwER

: TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
E (A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)

Regd. Office: J -751022,
m OFFICE OF THE anpath, Bhubaneswar

. , ilding, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ﬂc@% CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

Annexure— N

Undertakin for the St ulated Condition No. 11 of Stage-! Forest Clearance.

L, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby

undertake to install circuit breakers at suitable places besides maintain necessarv..ground
clearance to prevent electrocution of wild animals.

Countersigned by

Authorized User'Agency, .
OPTCL, Jeypore. b
Dy. GE¥HEI ‘Manager (Elect)

EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypare

Divisidpal Eafest Officer,
:\lalkangm Forest Division

e ———

eputy General Man ge’y{lf\:],z'g
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
S - Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

% OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
B E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.

3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.ipr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045GC007553

Annexure - 0

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 12 of Stage-| Forest
Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby undertake
that no additional road or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for any activity

related to the project work.
- ><W‘7 1/7/%¢
Deputy Gen

eral Manager (Elec),
Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypare.
Divisiona| Fogest Officer, Dy. GerrersbManager (Elect)
Malkangiri Forest Division EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
s g "H-T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehte.div.ipr@optci.co.in, CIN: U401020R200456C007553

| Léferi
eline of Oisha

Annexure — P

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 13 (i) of Stage-I Forest
Clearance.

, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake that below each conductor, width clearance of 3.0 mts. would be permitted for
carrying the tension stringing equipment and the trees on such strips may be felled but after
stringing work is com pleted, the natural regeneration will be allowed to come up.

il
Deputy General Méndgér (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.

Office seal ...,
Dy. General Manager (Eject)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

tvisi st Officer,
L?al“:::lgiri Forest Division
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

SIai5®  OFFICE OF THE Dy, GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
(cline of Odicha) E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.

3 Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001

E mail: ehtc.div.jgr@ogtcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure —Q

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 13 (ii) of Stage-I Forest

Clearance.

l, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake that one outer strip may be left clear to permit maintenance of the transmission line.

C;Eputv General :;a@r/‘i Eiec),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.
Office seal ......ovee
Dy. General Manager (Elect)

EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

Malkangiri Forest Division
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CDNSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Ll elene of Ouisha)

Annexure - R,

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 13.iii of Stage-I Forest
Clearance. "

-

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby undertake
that in the remaining width of the right of way, felling/ pollarding/ pruning of trees will be done
with the permission of the local forest officer, whenever necessary to maintain the electrical
clearance, trees shall be allowed to be felled or lopped to the extent required.

I'Slgned by Deputy General Manager (Ele )
Di\’i&iﬂ

Authorized User Agency,

G OPTCL, Jeypore.

.. rorest Officer, Dy. General-Manager (Elect

A . SAMELY .

Malkangiri Fores Division ; EHT (Const) D?vlsign )
OPTCL, Jeypore
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T . ISIONAL YOREST OF |'|CF“-C“M-“"II.!IUI’I:\VHI[I’IEN, MALKANGIRI FOREST DIVISION, MALKANGIAL "“‘J"-‘J o
t?le! I'ax No. 06861- 295084 c-mail- d fo.malkangiri@odisha.gov.in il

e TS L " ’ 'L
B = Jme QN NU-ES_{_fﬂjwcrsnon Cell)-2025 Dated, Malkangiri the o Fehruary, 2025

To e »
The Regional Chicf Conservator of Forests, ’“j\‘r\{\’\>/

Koraput Circle.
Sub: Diversion of Forest land over 48.782 Ha. [or construction of 220 KV LILO Transmission line from

existing Balimela-Malkangiri 220 KV line to Grid Sub-station, Khairput, Govindapalli, Malkangiri
District.

(Proposal No. FP /OR /TRANS /50828 /2020).

In inviting a kind reference to the subject cited above, the Dwarf Plantation Scheme as per Condition

No. 2.13, Sub-Condition No. (iv) of the Stage-I clearance conditions of the above Project is enclosed
herewith in three (3) sets for your kind approval.

This is in favour of kind information and necessary action.

LY
Divisi restO?mel}’,

%Malkangiri Fokest Division.

Memo No. 1985 /Diversion Cell Date.Qf / ng /2025

Copy forwarded to the Addl. Principal Chicf Conservator of Forests (FD & Nodal Officer FC Act),
O/o the P.C.C.F. & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind info

ion andpecessary action.

%Ma‘.kan iri Fordst Division.

Memo No. 108 é /Diversion Cell pate Q1 7 O3 no2s
Copy forwarded to the Dy. General Manager (Elect.), E.H.T. (Construction} Divisiom, OPTCL,
Jeypore for favour of information and necessary action.

%Malknngiri Forest Division.
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_ R ' By e-mail
AIERR 8 90 erqgee RIENRG, RIS FeR carmige
OFFICE O THE REGIONAL

- CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, KORAPUT CIRCLE.
X .-(06852)(296324)(a\dqmamm, 250642(Qiaqg),094370-79696(6¢15I0R)

E-mail: recf.koraput @odisha.pov.in
. Memo No. '?25 F(Project) -48/2024 Dated
0

Q5002028

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Malkangiri Forest Division.

Sub: Diversion of 48.782 ha of forest land for construction of 220 KV LILO
Transmission line from existing LoC No.70 of 220 KV Malkangiri-
Balimela Transmission line to existing 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station,
Khairput, Govindpalli under Malkangiri Forest Division in Malkangiri
district by OPTCL, EHT (Construction) Division, Jeypore,

Ref.

Your Memo No.1084 dt.21.02.2025.

The schemes for creafion and maintenance of plantation of Dwarf
species (Preferably medicinal species) in Right of Way (RoW) under the

transmission line submitted vide your memo under reference is hereby approved for
Rs.1,13,37,500/- by the undersigned.

The above said approved scheme in original are sent herewith for
taking further action at your end.

Encl- Plantation scheme of Dwarf species.

e
Ilc Regional Chief Conservator of Forests

JKoraput Circle, Koraput
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5 o q\ CREA AYRIN €I SRV PQICIGem Qlfura MR SRNg, ARKAIHH #-5
T = (‘ ' OFFIL LN 1l|‘! PIVISTONAL RERT ORI T g BMOWELOLIEY W (App, S ad )ANGIRE FTIREQT VY IION, MA LKA IR vy
4 N RS Tele/ Fax No. 06861- 208084 ¢.ma))- dfo.malkangiri@odiaha.gov.in N
=
letter Nn.l?_rbﬂ_fl)l\-rnlnn Cell-202%, Dated, Malkangirl the G ™ March, 2025,
I To

The Dy. General Manager (Eleet ),
EALT. (Construetion) Division,
OPTCL, Yeypore.

Sub: - Diversion of forest land (48.782 Ha.) for Construction of 220 KV LILO Transmission line

from existing Balimela-Malkangiri 220 KV line to Grid Sub-station, K hairput, Govindapalli,
Malkangiri Distriet.

Ref:  Memo No. 733/1F (Project)- 48

12024 dated 25.02.2025 of the Regional Chief Conservator of
Forests, Koraput Circle.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to the above letter under reference on the captioned subject. the
scheme for the creation and mainten

ance of plantation of Dwarf species (Preferably medicinal
species) in Right of Way (RoW) under the transmission line for the above-cited project has been
approved by the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Koraput Circle (vide their letter under
reference) with a total Financial Outlay of Rs 1,13,37,500/- (Rupees One Crare Thirteen Lacs
Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred)only. A copy of the Technically Approved creation and
maintenance of the plantation of dwarf species Scheme of the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests,
Koraput Circle, Koraput is enclosed herewith for your reference.

Hence. you are requested to deposit the amount for the creation and maintenance of the
plantation of dwarf species for the above-mentioned project amounting to Rs /,/3,37.500/- (Rupees
One Crore Thirteen Lacs Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred) only, through online payment on
web-portal of MoEF & CC (https:/parivesh.nic.in/) immediately and report the undersigned about
deposit of the same for taking further action at this end.

Yours faithfully,

327"

Divisighal Foresy Officer.
alkangiri Foresy Division.

Memo No._ 129 S /Diversion Cell. Date QG / O\ 12025,
Copy forwarded to the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FD & Nodal OfYicer FC
Act.), Olo the P.C.C.F. & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary

action, -2
L35I
Divigonal Foged Ofticer,
%nlkangiri Forest Division,
MemoNo, 1296 /biversion Cell. Date0§ /O3 nus _
Copy forwarded to the Regional Chiel Conservator of Forests, Konput Cincle for favour of
kind information and neeessury action.

A ol s
Divighna¥oodt Otticer,

i ‘hbhliknngili Forest Division.
TSl hy
mﬂ T
Divisi st Offic

. er, Dy. General Manager
Malkangiri Forest Division EHT (Const) Dlgvlslgﬁfecn

OPTCL, Jeypore



Date  19-03.3028

Agency Name.

AQH
e Hin (£7) Union Bani
"

NCY COpY

s

ODIRHA -I‘-Dﬁﬁﬂ -
TRANSMIBBION

CORPORATION LIMITED \

NEFY /RYQS CHALLAN tor GAMPA Funds

\Appli:aﬂnn No.

8450020040

MoEF/SG File No.

5.0RA487/2021-BHU

Location.

ORR!SA

r

Address.

Janpulh.BholnagarKhordha

=

Amount(in Rs)

11337500/

]

ANNEXURE — V

Amount In Words :One Crore Thirleen L akn Thinty-Seven
Thousand Fiva Hundred Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following

details;
A
Benellclary Name: | ORRISA CAMPA I
IliEsccode: , - |UBIND9963SS '
Pay to Account No, | 150826450028940
; valid only for this
challan amount
Bank Name & Union Bank Of (ndla
Address: £S5 Centre,21/1, Il Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission lglltd h!
Road, Bengaluru-560027
i = 8

. This Challan Is strictly to be used for making . .
LM o o IRTGS only Divisi al Forest Omt?r.
Malkangiri Forest Division

Note:After making the requl red payment through cl
even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy
id to Emall: lcsb!r@unlonhankoﬂndIa.hank , epurst
ubinoslﬂ'ﬂD@unlonbanhoﬂndla.bank

i)da,&y Kymen EnEu\ ﬂ/?/zf

ger (Elect)
ivision

BDO, EHT (C) Clrcte,
OPTCL, Ray

y. General Mana

EHT (Const
D
OPTCL )

Ay PIFAMO:
</ O3 202503 20 °
A12941%
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt, of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.ipr@qgtcl.c_o._m CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure -\Al

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 13 (v) of Stage-I Forest
Clearance.

l, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake that In case a portion of the transmission lines to be constructed is located in hilly
areas, where adequate clearance is already available, trees shall not be cut.

C>ém7; e for
Deputy General Manager (Elec},

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.

Office seal ..vuna
Dy. General Manager (Elect)
EHT (Const) Division
OPTCL, Jeypore

Countersigned by

Divisi s
Malkmw giri Forest Division
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& ODISHA POWER TRANSM]SSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ghtc.d!v.jgr@optcf.cm, CIN: U401020R2004SGCO07553

itrfdmo!oqamll
bl Buthon L

Annexure - . %

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 14 of Stage-l Forest
Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec),
undertake that all the compensations,
the affected persons, if any,
land.

OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
as per the norms and rules of the State Government to
related to this project shall be paid prior to handing over of forest

s
Deputy General Manager (Elec),

Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore,

Dy. Geparat:-Manager (Elect)

Divisiokal Foyelt Officer, EHT (Const) Division

Malkangiri Forest Division OPTCL, Jeypore

Countersigned by
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
; Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.
m OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
Ufclac of Odisha)] E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3¢ Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R20045SGC007553

Annexure - \/

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 15 of Stage-l Forest
Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake that the nearby forest area shall not be encroached upon due to implementation of

the project.
i 23
Deputy General Mahager (Elec),
Counptersigned by Authorized User Agency,
D %PTCL, Jeypore.
@Jq/ V- SpRetal Manager (Elect)
Divisional Fopest Officer, EHT (Const) Division

Malkangri Forest Division OPTCL, Jeypore
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ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Govt. of Odisha Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022,
OFFICE OF THE Dy. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
(7ckine of Odahaj E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION) DIVISION, JEYPORE.
3" Floor, OPTCL Building, Power House Square, Jeypore-764001
E mail: ehtc.div.jpr@optcl.co.in, CIN: U401020R2004SGC007553

Annexure—- 2.

Undertaking for the Stipulated Condition No. 16 of Stage-I Forest
Clearance.

I, Sri Manoj Kumar Lamay, Dy. General Manager (Elec), OPTCL, Jeypore hereby
undertake that the minimum number of trees/ plants/ poles in any case not more than
mentioned in the applied forest area will be removed and the trees should be felled under strict

supervision of the State Forest Department;
e

Deputy General Manager (Elec),
Authorized User Agency,
OPTCL, Jeypore.

ffice seal ............

Dy. General Manager (Elect)
<t Officer EHT (Const) Division
M-’!ikangin orest Di\'isin;r OPTCL, Jevpore
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Compliance by Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri Forest Division

Fhis document outlines the conditions imposed by the Ministry of Fovironment, Forest & Climate Change
(MOEF&CC). Government of India, and the Government of Odisha for Stage-1Tapproval of forest land diversion
(48.782 ha) for construction of 220 KV LILO transmission line from existing LoC No. 70 of 220 KV LILO
190/33 KV Grid Sub-station Khairaput, Gobindapally by

Malkangiri — Balimela transmission line to existing
OPTC Lid in Malkangirt District of Odisha

Condition 1: Legal Status of Forest Land

Legal starus of the diverted forest land shall remain nnchanged.

Compliance: An undertaking from the User Agency has been provided and is enclosed as Annexure-A 1o
ensure the legal status remains unchanged.

Condition 2: Compensatory Afforestation

(i) Compensatory Afforestation over degraded forest land, double in extent to the forest land being diveried
i.e., 97.564 ha, shall be raised by the State Forest Department at the project cost as per applicable guide lines;

(ii) The User Agency shall transfer the cost of raising and maintaining the compensatory afforestation as per
approved CA Scheme at the current wage rate in consultation with State Forest Department in the account of
CAMPA of the concerned State through online portal;

(iii) The cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars, if required on the identified CA land,
shall be deposited in advance witl the Forest Department by the User Agency. The CA will be maintained for
10 years. The scheme may include afforestation of indigenous species with appropriate provision for
anticipated cost increase for works schedule for subsequent years.

Compliance: Compensatory afforestation over 97.564 ha of degraded forest land shall be raised as per approved
CA Scheme utilizing funds deposited by OPTCL in CAMPA. OPTCL transferred Rs 5.52,77.000/- through
NEFT via UBI Cheque No. 009067 dated 01.03.2025 to ORRISA CAMPA account. The DFO demand letter
No. 7208/(Diversion)-2024 dated 24.12.2024 and NEFT receipt are enclosed as Annexure-B Series. OPTCL
has already provided necessary arrangements on the identified CA Land.

Condition 3: Net Present Value

(i) User Agency shall transfer the funds towards the cost of Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being
diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the Orders of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India
dated 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/ 1995 and the guidelines issued
by this Ministry vide its letter No. 5-3 '2007-FC dated 06.01.2022 read with 22.03.2022 through online portal

of CAMPA account of the State Concerned;

(ii) At the time of payment of Net Present Value (NPV) at the present rate, the user agency shall furnish an
wndertaking 1o pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon" ble

Supreme Court of India.

Compliance: OPTCL transferred the entire NP_‘.J amount of Rs 7,00,84,000/- through NEF 1 mode via UBI
Cheque No. 009067 dated UI.{)},?.{JEIS “lp ORBISA CAMPA account. DFO demand letter No. 751 (Diversion
Cell)-2025 dated 06.02.2025 and NEFT receipt are enclosed as ':\mwmrv—(‘. An undertaking by OPTCL s
provided at Annexure-D to pay additional NPV amountas determined by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Condition 4: Compensatory Levies 1 ransfer

. » iser » e > . . ”
Compensatory levies 1o be realized from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred’ deposited,

through e-payment module on PARI {"l:'&'ﬂ portal 'f ’”*?‘f-' pariveshnic in, into the account of CAMPA of the
State concerned, managed by the National Authority (CAMPA);




/' Compliance: All funds under the project have been transferred/deposited online in ORRISA CAMPA account

only through e-portal (https:/parivesh.nic.im/). An undertaking s enclosed as Annexure- D(I) regarding the
same,

Condition 5: KML Files Upload

The KML files of the diverted arca, the CA area, the proposed SMC treatment area and the WLMP area shall
be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details prior to ‘Final" approval;

Compliance: User Agency has submitted the required files at the Office of DFO, Malkangiri and uploaded
them on the "e-Green watch portal".

Condition 6: Action Against Erring Officials
The State Govt. shall take action against the erring official under section 3A4/3B of the Adhiniyam;

Compliance: Documentation enclosed as Annexure E-1 & E-2.

Condition 7: Penal NPV Realization

the date of

The State Govt. shall realize Pennal NPV of forest land per ha per each year of violation Jrom
2% simple

actual diversion as reported by the inspecting officer with maximum up 10 5 times the NPV plus 1
interest from the date of raising of such demand till the deposit is made.

Compliance: Documentation enclosed as Annexure-F.

Condition 8: Penal Compensatory Afforestation

The matter regarding imposition of penal CA is under consideration for the formulation of a uniform policy

guideline in the matier. Keeping this in view, the imposition of penal CA (if any) shall be as per the said

guideline, if issued;
Compliance: OPTCL has provided an undertaking at Annexure-G to pay penal CA (if any) as per guidelines
when issued.

Condition 9: Right of Way Width Limitation

The maximum width of right of way for the proposed transmission line on the forest land shall not be more

thamn 35 mirs.

Compliance: User Agency has agreed through their compliance to maintain the specified width limit. An
undertaking is enclosed as Annexure- G(I) regarding the same.

Condition 10: Transmission Line Guidelines Compliance

The User Agency s hall comply with the guidelines for laying transmission lines through forest areas issued
by the Ministry;
ed through their complionee 1o follow all appheable guidelines. An

: User Agency s agle
GO regarding the same

Compliance
as Anpexures

undertaking is enclosed
Condition 11: Wildlife Protection Measures
circuit breakers at suitable places: beides maintain necessary ground

hall install .
of wild animals:

The User Agency §
Jectrocution

clearance to prevent €

ed an undertaking at Annexure-H regarding installation of wildlife protection

Compliance: OPTCL has provid
measures.



“ Condition 12: Transportation Restrictions

Neo approach road shall be constructed in the forest arca for transportation of steel and other material
required for the transmission line. As for as possible the User Agency shall nse the existing road and the
proposed RoW for the transportation of the material and in the event of nen-availability of such facilities, the
User Agency shall transport material manually without construction of any path;

Compliance: An undertaking is enclosed as Annexure-1- confirming compliance with transportation

restrictions,

Condition 13: Tree Felling Minimization Guidelines
To minimize the felling of trees for construction of transmission line, user agency shall comply with the
Sfollowing guidelines:

(i) Below each conductor, width clearance of 3.0 mts. would be permitied for carrying the tension stringing
equipment. The trees on such strips may be felled but after stringing work is completed, the natural
regeneration will be allowed to come up.

(ii) One outer strip may be left clear to permit maintenance of the fransnission line.

(i) In the remaining width the right of way felling/ pollarding/ pruning of trees will be done with the
permission of the local forest officer whenever necessary to maintain the electrical clearance, trees shall be
allowed to be felled or lopped to the extent required, for preventing electrical hazards by maintaining the
minimum 4.6 mtr. clearance between conductor and trees. The sag and swing of the conductors are [0 be kept
in view while working out the minimum clearance mentioned as above.

(iv) User agency in consultation with the State Forest Department prepare a detailed scheme for creation and
maintenance of planiation of dwarf species (preferably medicinal plants) in right of way under the
transmission line and provide funds for execution of the said scheme to the Stat Forest Department; and

(v) In case a portion of the fransmission lines 10 be constructed is located im hilly areas, where adequate

clearance is already available, trees shall not be cut;

Compliance: User Agency has agreed to all sub-conditions through their compliance. Undertakings are
enclosed as Annexure- 1(1), 1(1I) & I(I1I) regarding the same. For dwarf plantation scheme. User Agency
completed the scheme in consultation with State Forest Department and obtained approval. DFO denmnd‘leuc'r
No. 1284/(Diversion Cell)-2025 dated 06.03.2025 and NEFT receipt are enclosed as Annexure-K. OPTCL

provided undertaking at Annexure-J for maintaining electrical clearance requirements.

Condition 14: Compensation to Affected Persons

that all the compensations, as per the norms and rules of the State Government

The user agency will ensure ; ‘ .
be paid prior 10 handing over of forest land to the user agency:

1o the affected persons shall

Compliance: OPTCL has provided an undertaking at Annexure-L regarding compensation payvments

Condition 15: Prevention of Forest Encroachment

User Agency will ensure that forest area nearby shall not be encroached upon due to implementation of the

project;

Compliance: An undertaking 1s enclosed as Annexure-M o prevent forest encroachiment,

Condition 16: Supervised ‘Tree Removal

The State Government sh all ensure that the minimum number of trees/ plants/ poles in i R
. mentioned in the applied forest ared will be removed and the trees should be felled under strict

supervision of the State Forest Department;




4
/Compliance: OPTCL has provided an undertaking at Annexure-N for supervised tree removal.
Condition 17: Tree Felling Cost Deposit
The cost of felling of trees shall be depoyited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department;

Compliance: As per DFO demand letter, the cost for tree felling has becen deposited and documentation is
enclosed as Annexure-0.

Condition 18: Tree Translocation

The User Agency shall explore the possibility of translocation of maximum nunther of trees identified to he
able and that too under

felled and shall ensure that any tree felling shall be done only when it is unavoid,
strict supervision of the State Forest Department;

Compliance: Already mentioned in the Diversion Proposal, which has been agreed in principle by MoEF&CC.

Condition 19: Environment Clearance

The User Agency shall obtain the environment clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental

(Protection) Act, 1986, if required;

Compliance: Not applicable for this project. An undertaking is enclosed as Annexure- O(I) regarding the
same.

Condition 20: Settlement of Forest Rights

lits, in term of the Scheduled Tribes and Traditional
on the forest land to be diverted and submit
vam Samvardhan)

The State Government shall complete settlement of rig
Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006, if any,
the documentary evidence, in accordance with the Rule 11 (7) of the Van (Sanrakshan E

Rules, 2023;

Compliance: Documentation submitted and enclosed as Annexure-P.

Condition 21: Labour Camp Restrictions

ablished on the forest land and the user agency shall provide preferably alternate

No labour camp shall be est
fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as lo avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby

forest areas;

Compliance: An undertaking is enclosed as Annexure-Q regarding labour camp restrictions.

Condition 22: Transfer Restrictions

I to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency.

The forest land proposet
ithout the prior approval of Central Government;

department or person wi

Compliance: An undertaking is enclosed as Annexure-R regarding transfer restrictions.

Condition 23: Resettlement and Rehabilitation Plan

The State Government shall implenent the R&ER Plan ay per the R&R Policy of State Government in
consonance with National R&R Policy, Govt. of 1 ndia before the commencement of the project work and
implementation. The said R&R Plan will be mentioned by the State Government/ Regional Office of MoEF &
CC along with indicators for monitoring and expected observable milestones;

OPTCL shall obey State Governmen! instructions as per applicable rules. An undertaking is

Compliance: : ;
R(I) regarding the same.

enclosed as Annexure-



Condition 24: 3
Flora and Fauna Protection

No damage to th -
g e flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be cansed;

Compliance: spatii ¢ _ _
P e: An undertaking is enclosed as Annexure-S regarding flora and faund protection.

Condition 25: Additional Conditions

Any other conditions that the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry of may stipulate with the appro val of
[ development of forests & wildlife;

comnt iy I 4 . .
ompetent authority in the interest of conservation, protection anc

Compliance: An undertaking is enclosed as Annexure-T for compliance with additional conditions.

Condition 26: Legal Compliance

Guidelines, Hon’ble court

ts. Rules, Regulations,
as applicable to the

The user agency shall comply all the provisions of the all Ac
for the time being in force,

order (s) and NGT orders pertaining to this project, if any,
project.
Compliance: An undertaking is enclosed as Annexure-U for comprehensive legal compliance.

Condition 27: Violation Consequences

Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan)
Adhinivam, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in Para 1.16 of Chapter 1 of the
Consolidated Guidelines and Clarifications on Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980

as issued by this Ministry’s letter dated 29.12.2023;

Compliance: An undertaking is enclosed as Annexure-V acknowledging violation consequences.

Condition 28: Annual Compliance Reporting

self-compliance report in respect of the above stated conditions to

The User Agency shall submit the annual
I office and to this Ministry by the end of March every year

the State Government, concerned regionda
regularly;

Compliance: An undertaking < enclosed as Annexure-W for annual compliance reporting.

Condition 29: E-Portal Upload

all be uploaded on e-porial (i Tntps://pariveslonic.in/).

The compliance report sh

Compliance: The User Agency has been agreed to upload compliance reports on the specified e-portal. An

undertaking is enclosed as Annexure- W(I) regarding the same.
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